OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Amended
MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: April 3, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Ir. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the budget for
County Attorney Fiscal Years 2010-11 and 2011-12 for
the North Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency

Resolution No. R-286-12

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Internal Management and Fiscal Responsibility
Committee.

RAC/cp



MIAMIDADEY.

Date: April 3, 2012

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A, Martinez
and Members, Board of Cougjyi(gommissioners
' e

-

ey

From: Carlos A. Gimene;w""“"»’“- - e,
Mayor & o

Subject: Approval of the Amended_'if"Y“201-9?11 and the FY 2011-12 Budgets for the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agendy

Recommendation

it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency’s (CRA's) amended FY 2010-11 and FY
2011-12 budgets for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The CRA’s budget

includes revenues and expenditures in the amount of $6,988,425 for FY 2010-11 and $2,437.506 for FY
2011-12,

Scope of Agenda Jtem

This resolution provides the appropriation of tax Increment funds derived from the Area, which lies within
County Commission Districts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA's revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues beyond
an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of Florida State
Statutes. The Countywide TIF revenue payment into the CRA's Trust Fund for FY 2010-11 was
$1,068,309 and the City of North Miami (City) TIF revenue payment into the Trust Fund was $1,415,143.
The Countywide TIF revenue payment into the CRA’s Trust Fund for FY 2011-12 is $279,728 and the
City of North Miami TIF revenue payment into the Trust Fund is $535,242.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's growth
of ad valorem revenues over the base year, through 2016, when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor

This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
amended FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12 budgets for the CRA.

Background

On June 7, 2005, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA's
Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-610-05 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 05-109 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the North Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on June 7, 2005. The Interlocal

Agreement requires the CRA to submit for County approvat an annual budget for the implementation of
the Plan.

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s amended FY 2010-11 budget of $6,988,425 which
was originally approved by the CRA and the City on October 12, 2010 and amended in April by the CRA
and approved on May 17, 2011 by the City. It is also recommended that the BCC approve the CRA's
amended FY 2011-12 budget of $2,437,506 which was approved by the CRA and City.



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2-

The BCC has not adopted either original or revised budgets for FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12. For the
BCC'’s reference, attached are the original budgets for both fiscal years and the respective revised
budgets that show the changes from the original versions.

Amended FY 2010-11 Budget

The CRA’s original FY 2010-11 budget was presented to the BCC on March 1, 2011 and failed to pass
for lack of a motion. The CRA has since amended the budget to increase revenues carried forward from
past years by $1,061,545 from a previous total of $3,418,428. The budget also reduced the allocation
for the Pioneer Gardens Housing Development by $300,000. The newly available funding was allocated
to the renovation of the North Miami High School gymnasium, the Commercial Rehabilitation and
Beaultification Grant Programs ($348,840) and various Neighborhood Beautification efforts ($400,000).

The amended budget includes revenue sources of Counly TIF revenues ($1,068,309) and City TIF
revenues (§1,415,143), carryover from prior years ($4,479,973), and interest earnings ($25,000).

Administrative expenditures total $432,818 and represent six percent of total expenditures, excluding the
1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($16,025), satisfying the 20 percent cap in administrative
expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $6,539,582 and are comprised of the following:

« $213,932 for salaries and fringe benefits for CRA staff associated with direct support for CRA
projects. This is the share of total salaries and fringes that is attributable to actual projects and
not administrative overhead;
$100,000 for legal and professional services;
$45,000 for marketing and promotions ($40,000) and printing ($5,000);
$15,000 for the continued availability of the NMCRA line of credit;
$65,925 to support Jazz at MOCA concert series;
$103,461 for development of a Downtown Development and N.W. 7" Avenue Master Plan:
$480,000 for a residential loan program;
$120,000 a community park environmentai cieanup;
$1,567,468 for economic development programs including commercial rehabilitation and
beautification grants ($1,198,840), a Business Retention/Attraction and Economic Development
Marketing Program ($200,000), support for a local merchants association ($30,000), 80 percent
funding support for the City Economic Development Specialist ($113,628), and partnerships
with local universities for marketing efforts ($25,000);

+ $1,500,000 for infrastructure and capital improvements projects to include sidewalks, lighting,
swale improvements and tree canopy replacements;$65,925 to support the Jazz at MOCA
Concert Series;

» 380,000 for socio-economic and business development programs and services including
Russell Life Skills and Reading Foundation, Inc.:

» $1,573,314 to supplement services provided in the CRA by the City including renovation of the
North Miami High School gymnasium ($612,705), a Commercial Corridor Clean Team
($244,841), Code Enforcement Compliance ($79,343), a Police Holiday Enforcement Action
Team ($39,360), an Administrator for Web/Channel 77 ($25,950), a Purchasing Buyer
{$28,405), support for the Museum of Contemporary Art ($194,904), a Finance Account Clerk
($22,183), Police Athletic League to include the funding of an officer and youth activities
($143,623), and community policing enhancements ($182,000);

¢ $675,482 to transfer back to Miami-Dade County from the tax increment derived from the area
west of Biscayne Boulevard pursuant to Interlocal Agreement; and $15,000 for the continued
availability of the NMCRA fine of credit and $5,000 for printing and publishing.

NG




Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s amended FY 2010-11 budget
on August 8, 2011 and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

FY 2011-12 Budge

The amended budget includes revenue sources of County TIF revenues ($279,728) and City TIF

revenues ($535,242), carryover from prior years (§1,603,340), and interest earnings ($19,196)

Administrative expenditures total $234,067 and represent ten percent of total expenditures, excluding the
1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($4,196), satisfying the 20 percent cap in administrative
expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement,

Operating expenditures total $2,199,243 and are comprised of the following:

L

e & & & & @

$114,932 for salaries and fringe benefits for CRA staff associated with direct support for CRA
projects. This is the share of total salaries and fringes that is attributable to actual projects and
not administrative overhead:;

$35,000 for legal and professional services:

$15,000 for the continued avaitability of the NMCRA line of credit;

$74,039 for development of a Downtown Development and N.W. 7" Avenue Master Plan;
$87,735 for a residential homebuyers foan program;

$75,000 for a community park environmental cleanup;

$1,108,993 for commercial rehabilitation and beautification grants, support a city Business
Development Board ($118,153);

$65,925 to support Jazz at MOCA concert series;

$494,588 to the City of North Miami to support a Commercial Corridor Clean Team ($225,207),
Code Enforcement Compliance ($72,708), support for the Museum of Contemporary Art
($196,673);

$128,031 to transfer back to Miami-Dade County from the tax increment derived from the area
west of Biscayne Boulevard pursuant to interlocal Agreement,

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s amended FY 2011-12
budget on January 23, 2012, and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

@@Mg«#\

Deputy Mayor

Attachments

-

Mayor(7012

Y




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: April 3, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

» Amended
FROM: R. A, Cdevas, It SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)
County Aftorney

Please note any items checked.

"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact fequired

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Apphlicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Amended

Approved Mavyor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)
Veto 4-3-12
Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-286-12

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEARS 2010-11 AND 2011-12 FOR THE NORTH MIAMI
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County™), the city of North Miami (the “City”), and the North Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) requires that the City and Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget and any amendments to the annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners
of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board™) for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Years 2010-11 and 2011-12 for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the
form attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
Resolution by reference.
Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Years

2010-11 and 2011-12 related to the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form

attached hereto.



Amended
Agenda Item No. 8(G) (3)

Page No. 2
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman \
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Jean WMonestime
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Joe A. Martinez, Chairman absent
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman aye
Bruno A. Barreiro aye Lynda Bell aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye Jose "Pepe" Diaz  absent
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss ~ aye
Rebeca Sosa aye Sen. Javier D. Souto absent

Xavier L. Suarez absent

The Chairman thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3™ day of
April, 2012. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption

unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board. -

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

B Christopher Agrippa
Y-

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as

to form and legal sufficiency. = g w

Terrence A. Smith



REVISED BUDGET EXHIBIT 1

\Q\ /b/ FY 2010-11 |

QQQ' %/ " NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Bomd .

ﬁ} d{é i?.;:m]g?e. Eﬁél . Chatr Date: May 17, 2011

otins! 12, s B81). :

ScutlEigHa]n ‘;n“ = To: Russell Benford, Clly Manager

Joan R, Muar

Matlo Briaﬂngg Sl::rll Clty of North Miami

Execuilve Divector h Honorable Mayor ard Mermbers of the Cliy Counall
" Tony E. Chopy, St -

CRA A

Steven \%T!Efikawltz From:  Tony E. Crapp, 8r,

Executive Director
CRA Seoratary
Allx Desulime

Subject: Resolutlon Approving an Amendment to the CRA
' FY 2010-11 Budpet

It is recomimended that the Mayor and Clty Councll adopt the
attached resolution approving an amendment to the CRA’s FY
2010411 Budget ae referencad above during the upcoming Clty
Councll meeflng on May 17, 2011, Pleass note that the CRA Board
approved the amendment fo the FY 201011 budget by resclution
M during [ts mesting on Aprll 26, 2011.

y

W W&l A copy of Altachment A summanlzing the FY 201011 Amendad
4.‘ { Budget as of April 28, 2011 Is attached for your review and
' information.

615 NB {241h Streot

North Mlam, BL, 33161

P: 305.809,0272 NIMGRA, memo ta Clty Mansger far 051719 re Cily Counoll appravat of he CRA EY 261

¥: 305.899.9376 Amgndert Budgst 04-25:11 loosr il
www.NerthMiainlCRA. org




P/ |
$°$‘ /4% NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board Date: April 28, 2011
Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R, Blynn To: Honorable Chairman and Members
Scott Galvin CRA Board of Commissioners
Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Erlande Steril From: Tony E. Crapp, St.
Executive Director Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr. . . .
Subject: Resolution approving an Amendment to the CRA FY
CRA Aitorney ' 2010-11 Budget
Steven W, Zelkowitz
CRA Secretary | During its meeting on April 26, 2011 the CRA Board adopted the attached
Alix Desulme resolution approving an Amendment to the FY 2010-11 Budget by

accepting the Executive Directors recommendation to reallocate some
$1,361.545 in previously allocated funds as follows:

CRA Board Approved Re-Aliocation of Funds $ Amount

FY 2010-11

Eeon. Dey. Assistance & Incentive Fund — North | 348,840
Miami Business Assistance Program

Neighbarhood Beaulification 400,000

Naorth Miami High Schod! Gymnasium Renovation | 612,705

e
4* W Total Re-Allocated Funds $1,361,545

Backaround

Attached for your review please find a resolution and related exhibits providing
supporting information for the Board’s consideration of a proposed amendment to
the CRA FY 2010-11 budget pursuant to prior discussions during the Board
meeting on April 12, 2011 and further discussion during the upcoming meeting
on April 28, 2011.

Attachment 1 delineates the recommended reallocation of previous allocated
funds as discussed by the Board on April 12, 2011 with a correction as
suggested by the CRA Executive Birector due to an addition error that resulted in
the availability of an additional $95 to be reallocated. The CRA Executive
Director is recommending that the additional $95 be added 1o the Board's
previously approved allocation of $548,745 for Neighborhood Beautification,

615 NE 124ih Street thereby increasing the allocation to $548,840 as reflected in Attachment 1.

North Miami, FL 33161

P: 305.899.0272 As the Board further discusses and considers final action on the recommended
F: 305.899.9376 reallocation of funds in the amount of $1,361,545, | am recommending the

following funding modifications to the Board as reflected in the table holow:

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org




NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

e/,
o 4;0 A

R\

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair (1) The recommended aliocation of $50,000 for the Clean Team should be

Michael R. Blynn deleted and that funding should be allocated to the Economic

Scott Galvin -Development Assistance & Incentive Fund thereby increasing that

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus funding from $150,000 to $200,000. This recommendation is based on

Marie Erlande Steril my dlsoussion with the City Manager and our determination that, at this
late point in the current FY 2010-11 fiscal year, it would be better to re-

Executive Director evaluate the staffing structure and funding needs for the Clean Team

Tony E. Crapp, Sr. during the FY 2011-12 budget development processes of the City and
CRA; and

CRA Attorney

Steven W. Zelkowitz {(2) The recommended allocation of $548,840 for Neighborhood
Beautification should be reduced to $400,000, with the avallable funding

CRA Secretary of $148,840 allocated to the Economic Development Assistance &

Alix Desulme Incentive Fund thereby further increasing that funding from $200,000 to

$348,840. This recommendation is based on the anticipated increase in
applications for grant assistance through the North Miami Business
Assistance Program. Further, it is recommended that the additional
funding for Neighborhood Beautification be allocated to the Council
Districts within the CRA boundaries as follows: $250,000 to District 3,
with the remaining $150,000 allocated at $50,000 each to Districts 1, 2
and 4.

Proposed Re-Allocation of Funds | § Amount {as of 4/12/11) § Amount {Froposed Revision)

% W FY 2010:11
H
[ & Econ. Dev. Assistance & | 150,000 348,840
W incentive Fund - North Miami
¢ ! Business Assistance Program
W Neighborhoad Beaulification 548,840 400,000

Commereial Corridor

improvement Program — Clean 50,000 -0-
Team
North  Miami High  School | 812,705 812,705

Gymnasium Renovation

Total Re-Allocated Funds $1,361,645 $1.361,545
615 NE 124th Sireet
North Miami, FI, 33161 NMGCRA board updated memo per meeting on 042611 re Propased Amentiment 1o the FY 201011
P: 305.800.0272 Budget 04-29-11 tecsr

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org




Nesth Miami  GRA -

FY 204011 Propesed Dudgol
(Y 1011 Bagias Qolobor 1, 2010 Bay 17,201%
FY 0509 FY 05-10 FY 08410, Fy 08-10 FY 10401 FY 1011
Audied Budgal Budget Budgat Budgs! Budgol
Revanyen Adul  _ Pioppsed  _ Final  _ Proleclion . Adopledfinal _ Amended
Cy Tsxinctement Raenub 5A10.0350 4,231 859 4233560 S233.550 1415140 1,446,143,
Copaly Taxncrament Revenue J428188 2.5620,2) 252021 252020 1,068,309 1,003,309
Datryoves front priaf yesr . - 3459108 3456189 3450188 ad1ades A4T8873 |
Gy Advantes for Opiatons 218500 216,000 215000 216000 -
Othar- Cy Advadees fr Phndet Birdeny - -
L0 CredR - Pioneer Qandeas . 280,000 350008 - -
Lasn Probaeds - Bl House .
Ecases and fendels 222,741 200600 33000, 32875 v
Intzrsst eamigs EBET8 4000800 4000000 44,00000 25.500.00] 2505000
{bsiscetacenos 18,859 - - - -
Revamus Totat 5387309 $1,478,950 10,250,8391 10,608,374 5,328,880} . 8883425
Expandliures
Adminlsirative Expendituras; -
EmgHoyes Sakary end Frings 247688, 256,240 | 288240 218,240 24068 2AB58
Lepal éred Frofessosel sevices 64,835 110000} £10.060 110,090 82,580, 82,600
Audisand Sudes -
CHherSendcas 1560 1,000 1,008 5000 740 158
Iatwanca 1833 15,000 15000 mmol 46,000 16,990
Markeing and Promysans 14,455 £D,000 49,900 40,00 .
Priving snd Publishing 2435 10,000 10500 10,0007 5009 5800
Commvneations - Edwrlishg, P, 6%. 21e] 10008 104600 10,000 10500 10500
Leases and Ranls's 28402 84,000 35,000 95.000] 6000 25,000
Ropabs & Mabilenaace 1,938 1.9@1 1,000 [ 2500 2600
Supplar 483 7000 7,600 7.000 1800 7000
NoLocal lrave] Conferasess) 16,360 #1 g0} 24,500 21,600 21,668] 2158
Local raziings & sehoeds 1089 400} 400 - 4% 400 403
13eaps, (o35 & parkisg ] 1 196] it 108; i
D mambarsiios bodks kaubsedaon 5339 2008 008 3000 4,000 4000
Capaslotlay - equipemant s+t fumtire M b - - 2,600 2500
Drhor Adatn, Exps (sea suppadivg documents) 44863 - . - -
(A} Subtols] Admin Expansas, % 489,540 840240 E40.240 4724 432,818 432,818
County Adminisiratha Charos et $.6% 51392 43222 438 37,833, 16,028 16.625]
{0} Sublotsl Adm Exp & Colnty Chirgs 540472 E83462 51,178 508,178 448842 448,843
Qperating Expondllures: .
Employzs salpry and firge 223 @aal 243,759 243 15¢ 243,759 2ragiz | 2i393z §-
Legatard professioasl senies 220,445 . 05000 105,004 105,000 100,000 109,000
DR8r £arcos - . - . - :
hswance - - - - - H
Markeiing sad promotons . 10,600 10090 10,000 40,600 40,000
. Gommpnieateas - advartising, phode, elo. 3874 . . - . i
Priating end Publiching . Fers] - 5,000 5/
Lease Paymenls-Bal House 475280 - - - . - )
Rapa7s & Mahlenanca 210,84 . - . -
Supplins . . . - -
Wities-8e] Houds 24291 - - . -
Caplal collay - eqvipment and fumiixe + 2500 2,500 250 -
Db sendcs : £0.000 £0.000 15,008 1580 15,000
Frojocd Plann'ng sed Siudisy - 100000 100,000 - 103401 103481
Atfoclstla Hovsieg Becgrams 350,030 3,146,053 1.850.880 1,085,883 $00,000 BadhbG
Econemis Datopmant Progrems 813047 14340388 1,834,040 4o d4sp 1,21B028 1,587.4885
ntastruchira srd Ceplal inprovements 228,121 TORi - oL 850,000 1106000 1,500,000
SUetep™ Proparly Acuistons . - - 128,108 . -
Educktioral A Culluzel Pacitiss - 85525 85,426 65,025 85925 BS;
Botio-Ecunomta Progrims 147,021 211816 280.094 B9 6L 80,000 e,
Ciyof Hoth Manid Depl Sopplamentats S 271651 - 284,730 2,040,730 seban 1673344
Repayzant to Oy o0 Agency Greadn - . - -k .
Repaymant [0 Gy oa Cue it Advanca 214,606 216,600 235,000 216500 .
Transars oul 1o others {COUHTY) 2,232,026 1,842,565 1842,458| 1862165 G546, 87545
Traasfars o:d o eduss (CITY) . 2848120 « - -
Girar Oper. Exps (568 supparting cocumentsl 203 . - - -
1Q) Bublotal Opar.Expanten 8,202,512 10533,638 10,261,820 TE4T, 38 AT 07 5,599,582
{D) RessrveiConting pnty $58454 . - 2460400 -
Expenditure Tola3 (AVEIG) BT 92 11,116,889 10859590 19408874 £91680 6,508 A28
{Gaeh Position [Rev.Exp] 1 1 . I ] I I
FY 03-09 FY &340 FYooan Ffoe-10 FY 10~ 14 Fvi6- 1§
Audted Adoptad sl Revised Adopled Projected HAdopted Fla) Ameaded
{Projecis: Expenures Expandives ndfures sodires wes nlEores.
Datatsdt Profects Liel « 2o paga 2 I
Total prajstd doliars hero; i 4521097 | ££553920 8013408 s313852] 4428629] 496,189

10



Froa-bg FYap-10 FY 0210 FY 0540 Fri6-11 FYrodf
Avdied Adnpled Reviszd Adoptad Profacted Adoplad Ameaded
Epanddias BEpendioss Expendtures Expendiuras Experdiuies Expenciues

Proj Plann’g Agenoy Greslon . - - - -

Proi Piann'y Daaniovn Masler Flza - - - . s

- 250,030 . .

Peo] Plarm'g UL R (Zookg RevrRe 34433 - - . -

Pio) Piarm'g Comp Plan Up-dale - 3 . - .

Pro} Piara'p Doamtown 8HW Tth Ave Master Plan - 400,000 150,940 - 103458 103405 |
Pro] Planny Norh Mear] Comnyunsy 13 Reled Sody - - - - -

Prof Pizan'y WatedSewer Impact Fae Sludy - . b - -

AffexsHsa Fienesr GRdens. Piase T Pra-deesispmant . §35.853 50,843 - 42068 {20,00¢ |
Altsid Hsg Pioneer Geadens: 1005-905 . <1~ - . -

ATHad Hsg Homedizyerna Subsisas: 10008-en-gong 350,060 110,000 §10,000 fingad -

Afford Heg Rehab Loans & Goanls: 1003040000 Ar5.507 £0,000 B0.000, . 480000 180504 |
Affeed He Hame Mortgzo® Forgdosad Prewenbon 42,38 ) . - - .

Altaed Heg Heme Buyar Counseting & Cred Querifying » 10006 100000 &7 203 -

Aboed Heg Doveloper Fees - 2EED00 250004 - -

Af‘od Hzp Bal Houze Lesse Paymenis 476200 - = - -

Attord Hsg Bo} House: 1607-01-potg 41048 1,830,600 169,000 100,880 -

Econ Doy Com Gernider impi's: 1005-0n-poing AR AT - - C - -

Eoan Drev Cods ok bamens T 1005-an-going 34417 - -

Eton Dav Gom Rehab Prog 2 1005-0m-galig 140283 85,000 0004/ - 0,000 250.1300]
Eron Dey Gom oardl Prog.: 1676-o0gotng A74 884 148318 148,318 - 200000 448,840
Eetn DoviCom Granls Program; 1007-ongotg - ‘thi2H 784,230, 284 £00,000 £00,008
Eou DsvEconomiz Dewlopmens Specka’ist 158,230 152230 222301 122210 115628 [
Eeon D167 A0 Busnays LISA Micro Loan - . - - -

Feony Dav Com Dyaxmb GDC Busnsss Ouleach 46.803 . - . - -

Foon Dav Bushese kiceiwheFinandial Acanthe . . . + -

Etan Dy Bushiesy Ranlon/Erpansion & EO Prog, - 200,000 200,000
Eton GevBupptrt for Loce! Bovinesshlchanls Ass, - 36000 30,000
o0 Panaarship hiabve ro CRA AUnkersTios - 25000 25,000
{inka & Gaphat Impe, Dbt 4 100T-cogolg 4p, 683 450,000 650,000 350,000 1100008 1.500.000
'ra & Capisl bmgr 2V B Ase FAL Lines: ID02.crpoing #3170 - - - -

it & Capdal Impr. MM Sladiven: 100 an-000 $E3.807 - - - -

in'fa & Capisl knpr, Cypawida VWAL {000Ten.gatig - . - - .

Ina & Gapael imprsec. Xy Entancomant-Cly Parks 48,834 £0,000 50,600 - -
SiralegioFrop Aog.- 13810 NE &h Ave: 10:08-0n-golg - N - . .

St D Prop Ao~ KscaNansovs: §EM070a-polng : + 12101045 . -

£4 & CF MOGHA BExpanyion: 1007-0n(Ring SO.000 * - . v

Soeka-Eo0 Avedomie knianship: 1000700 geing [TAES . - - .

Souly-Ee) Potie Mhpbs Latgue 47,888 - - - hd

Sock-Eon Bustiass Dewlopmant & Sendces, - 250,00 250,000 220000 80,000 50,000]
SockeEep WS, Gensus Lomphis Counl Ouirepch Buppor. - 27818 9004 38,984 r
GRW-Supplemental CRD Redavelopmnled Support - - - - -

C1M Supptamentat T WabdTV Elalion Manager 15834 - 27840 21848 25,50 25850
GNM Sepplemeniat Purcha simyBuyar 22824 . 37408 aryite 23,408 25495
COHM BupplemeniatPotvel Hefiday Enforceniant 27,853 v 38360 030 39348 39,380
G2 SupplemurtaslWaler & Baner Consaheton . v . - .

CHM SupplomenlalMOCA Mush Conced Seddes 84214 05,025 B525 65,825 05635 BH4ES
G SupplamentalIIOCA St sl Sws Davelopment Dir - - 07,300, S71.300 £7.360 87500
G Supplamented-Flnsnea Aseduss Clark - - 25,640 200148 22,363 22,183
CHE SupplamanlitMOCA Mot Contard Sares - - 02348 f2340 P 404 7604
CHB BupplamantetPAL Poton Dapt - s 145,000 145,000 143,623 143633
GRM Supplemanlst Conerasky Pokeh . - - 132,000 182,000
Giikl Supplesmenial-Cosvn Cordor Cloan Team - - 25542 285482 244,841 244841
CH:M Svppement-Cids Enfiice ment - - 78330 10940 a3 TOH3
CHM Sepph e-N AHIgh Baon) Gynsshan R - - - - - 818,105
CRM Swppiementsl Pepper PerdkConsl Moart - » zsp_&n 250600 .

CHM Supplemanel-Hivanls Perk OMg - - 223470 Fa841 -

CHM Swpelamartal-Pappir Paik Bilfing Cejn - - 20,600 21800 -

CH¥ Sveplemintal-CsiYa) improvamant Frofecls ~ . 1.548,93‘[! 1.648.881 .

Tolat projsct doliass hires AFREDIT G86F.392 ,013405{ 513008 4420823 5450368

11



ATTACHMENT A NMCRA ADOPTED ANIENDMENT TO FY 2010-1) BUDGET - May 17,2011
(i} Raventta and Expenss e | {2} Amondad [ [3f Adapled AFAnondad (6} Prclacilon () Adeslent 17) Aulbpied Amd, (E){nm‘nanu
Cap EY  2008-09 | FY 2000-10 D uxctgst 200510 Bardgat | FY 200910 Dudgel | PY 2010-1) Buegat { FY 26(0-H Sudget | regarding the FY 2019
Budget 11 Budgel
Rewanue 5,670,633 6,762,830 6,702,830 87628M 2,483,462 2483462
Tif Rovenue HOTE; The Clye TIF
pynen]  behdes &
I6,15R.865) | 14.233.520] [1415,443) wovp  sdusimaat
+Gity of Horlhy MiamF besod on pike yoar ot
3420,7668) | [35620,231) [1,084,308] Tensble veluos daty
“HiamhDade County back & FY (500 Iy the
fatat et of
§722,599. THS Towo k&
Prior Yaar Goryovet 2808440 3459109 3,468,160 J469,169 3416428 4479973 biing revieyred by Lhe
CRA  for  futher
discisaton WRh 1o City,
Yhe <€y pavment
cabiidalon bs:
442,742 ~ 727,689 =
1,496,143
" Gowrees of Whe Pror
Cier LOG 170262 60,000 350,000 & YearCeayover:
EYO500 § 340605
Fyoroa  fagoto
ﬂ%ﬂeﬂs Gy Advancd 17 516,000 2EHR 216,000 215,600 FY0B0 405701
Frogio 2454300
Sub-Told $3418,426
Gther - GHy Advante for )
e o B mrga Bodget Amendmont:
FYOr-08 771350
FYDBIE 00,000
Other —Inlerest 0,000 40,000 40,600 40,000 26,000 25,000 FYoadd  1p24t5
SubTold $1,051645
Oitar — Mo, 10,000 Totd  $5A470,078
Other- Be) Houes Aple, Renls 115,000 33,000 43,000 22,976
Qiher - Rehwb Loan (o7 Bel
Heuao Aple
TOTAL BEVENUE $H4,765326 | $10,059,069 $10,856,003 $10,500,674 15,026,880 §6,089,425
Expapass
Pargennek 750,000 30,000 BA0.630 460,000 460,000 480,000
Operatiog 621,000 288,000 IGHO00 369,000 329,260 0260
Gapliet Quibey 30,000 2500 2600 2500 2,500 2,500
Subtolaf ~ Opareting Sxpensen  { $1,£01,000 | $001,600 $001,600 $831,500 $701,750 $791,760
Dt Service~ Line ol Grelt 52000 50,000 0000 16,000 15,000 15,000
Rezarva for Dotd Borvice R
Gounty Administetive Foo 81312 37,838 31838 #7008 10,025 18,025
ooty TIF Refurst 2,282,056 134,565 1,642,188 1,642,165 476,482 875 402
Gy Advanos Repsymant 260,000 215000 216,000 215000
SubTotrl Expenzen 4,038,918 2.846,50 2846592 2741693 1,528,287 1,408,25F
JOTAL Eafanea Remallng for | opp0nor 1 sa000.008 $3.013,408 $7.756.081 $4,428,623 $5,420,108

Projaot enit Progrem Allooetions

NMCRA FY 2030-11 Amandment lo the 10+12-10 sdopled budpat as sprioved by heOlly Geonst on06-97-11

12




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED AMENDMENT TO BY 2010.11 BURGET

Rogevalopment Projacta
Programe & Acliviitas;
i)  Economle Developmani

Anslalanes gl Inconthvy
Foad

»  Cumwmezc’sl Rehabitatisn
Program

s \Gommerelal Bopulification
Progrsm

+  Capyover funds for Granls

% of as Support Coot fx
e Gity Econ. Ouw
Bpedsdat

* Bushesy
Relonton/Alrooton  ead
Economls  Davelopment
Marketing Program

3 i fer Loos] Business
orhlachant Assotlaton -

+  Palnerhip Indlatyy
inoldng e CRA, Cay
and Universithes

Usa —
Yiam

Eplropranouttal Tralring &

Horoloan Pogrem

= Dmamic COC -~ Bushess
Quireath Sarviies

«  Bubess Incentives andlor
Financtal Asslstance

{8) Compisrolnl
[mprovemant Program

v BXieBugness
Retlh

Coptdor

{C) Ploneor Gardans {RueWs
Eatk)  Adlordsbl  Houstnp
Devolopmont

o Hpmabiyyr  Counsglng
ast Ceadd] Qralfylogy

¢ LegatFaesiProf. Svoa,

+  Devalopw'’s Feo to WIH
{Fundig (rom tha CRA
Loc}

& Spoctal Awdl {lpspasier
Gonaro} Unsped

+  Conslmsson Mgt Sondes

v SPeEmironmentsl
Condionz

(0} Hesldontal Roehabilitetlon
Pragram for homeowmere

{E) Homsbauyer Subsidies for
purshusg of homes Jexclutding
Progoar Gardong ef Rorth Miamil}
{¥) Homs Mongage Foraclosure
FavanUon

{3) Downlewn Dasvalapment
Hasler Plan, Iacfuding WY 7™
Avanus s Incluing
explorsllon of a WIF! notoss

aydom as o desnipanicliyetds
anhanoamant

{H} Birsteta Land/Property
Asquisitions

(el phbserhoo] BenrtiNeslion

(¥} Lease!Puichame of tha Hel
Hewro Aparimants

W} Rehab of Del Houss Apls

(L Aeactcrmtnﬂniemamp Program
= $62,500 oot

(8] MOOA Expanelon  ARE

seivioes  and  devalopment

aupport

{Ity Polleo Mhlotle Lergue of

Mertty Bilsan

{0} Neorth Jtaml Community 12

Retal} Sfudy

[P] Secilly Enhancamont f
CHy Park

{%) Funélnp for Bocko-Econcmln

& Hunlnoss  Davelopmont

Programe &nd Barvicoa Ihat ere

oonelstert with dha CRA

Redovaiopniant Plan

Ormamto DG
«Fanni Aylssn Neh Bllyeny, Ina

Ry Amnmd
FY 200807
Budget
1356020

395, 220)

{674,008}
[515,78%

[35,000)

[62.000}
158,620}

400,606

1304362

-
}16:000]

379,262
K8

{£,169,730}

110000
274648
60,000

100,000

20,000

S43000

1,100,000
100,000
1,400,000
50,000
70,000

0,000

%) med
Adopled
PY 200950 Budgt

1,134,160

{50.400]
{148.319]

[88,220)
He2.230)

1336,893

1100,000)

1260.000)

696,863

K600

119,000

100,000

\eisA0s

650,000

160,000

256,000

135,000,
[26,000)

{ij Ammnded
FY 200010 Budged

1,134,769

1,436,683

€3,000

110,008

100,660

1,246,105

659,000

150,008

50,000

250500

{8} Prcjstiion

F¥ 200240 Budpat

408,450

f285.220]
[t22230]

871,003

110,08

850,000

190050

220,000

18 Atopled
FY 201044 Budgat

1,218,620

T960,005)
1200,000]

[500.000)
[19,628)

1200,000)
120,004)

£25,000]

420,000

480,060

103481

1400,000

E5,600

2000
(20,900}

T Aorad Ane:
FY 201011 Budgat

1,667 463

pad0,0003
{448,840

(608,800
[113,928)

[200,000]

130,000]

(28,0003

120,000

440,000

103,481

1,600,006

Bo,080

[£0,000)
140,000}

{7} Commants
1agardingthe FY 2010
11 Budgat

Breludbs $E00K I
camyaver and $660,840
In fornda for hes
Cotnhmrdlal Grent
prafects.

CRA Fuads A0% of the
susrpoat caat for the

Chty's Economis

utmf opmant Spﬂd plst
Encluding fu

support for lha cm
Buslross Povalopnient
Bond andether

oparabog axpensss.

Funds fer tha engolng
aila reimd(aton

i
.




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED AMENDMENT TO FY 2010-11 BUPGET

May 17, 2011

Orenter Rorh Rtami Chambor
~HS & Atgaciaten, fno
NAHAY, Inc.

Horlh  Maml| Foundalton for
Senlor Clllzans Servisas

-rPMmra for Sed-Employmant,
[r°d

Pollos AhietlaLeagua of M
PTEA Gollabrallon

{&f} Rusesl] Lo EMils &
Redding Forndetion, Ing,

{R] 2040 W15, Cenave Complats
Lount Oalreach Support

(5) iy Bedevalooment
E;eh gle, Propranss, & Aclivillas

Water & Bowwr - Consorvailon
Frogram

MOCA « Jazz Ruelo Monltily
Contcert Gerlan

« Qommerclal Confdor
Improvement Prositam Glaai
Taam ~ Publle Yiorke
Dapartmant

» Commepelal Gorddor
Inprovement Progrem Gogs
Entoreamantfomplienae ~
Coda Enfercement Depariment

= ltethdsy Enforcombnt Action
Torm{H.B.AT)~ Pollco
Daparimeit

»WobiChanne) Y7 AdminTatrefcr
- Infoametion Teshnalogy
Gipatmant

+ Birger — Purchzalng
Deprrnisnt

= Musolim Spealal Services
{Pavalopment Dirgetor) -
Musavm of Contomporary Ast
{H0GN)

+ Musatm Bducelion Goralor
Mussum of Gontempeiary At
{MO0A}

« Fingnea Avcount Glerk —
Flnorice Dapartment

« PAR Papper Park Gansl, Mgmt.
—Parks & Recroatlon - Mo
Depariment

~PiR Kfwanla Bulkding - Parke
& Racroettont Dapadimint

« PAR Pappor Patk Batting Gegs
«Parks & Ragraailon
Peparimant

« Palleo Athlatlo Loogug «
Pelice Daparimant

= Capltel Emproverent Projecls
as konlitiad by the Gty of Hoath
Wizml la cxordnalon vk the
GRA

~Gemmunlity Foltging

Erhaincomentioriho CRA
Dieirlat

Hoedh  Wiaml  $8#gh  School
Gymatam Renavation

TOTAL

85,926

39,560

AL

23113

$t.728,047

[35.000]
(20003

130,000)
120,600)

(25,0001
[28,000]

0,054

85,005

255482

8,40

25,640

7480

47,300

02,349

0,044
250,000

228,470

20,000

5,000

1,648,231

§e.003408

In694

£5,02%

255,482

789010

39,360

2840

a7.469

BL300

02249

29,040

250,000

e

20,600

165,000

154,081

$8.013,408

So0nd

65,026

285492

8,810

20860

21,640

37,480

87,300

22348

20,040
250,600

pr LA vl

20,000

146,000

1,546,081

$5,312.082

10,000

80,000

65,826

24484

0,343

3860

254050

23,4508

B7,300

97,604

2283

143523

182,000

$4,420.628

T0:009]

30,040

65,9248

44,841

78H3

9,360

25450

28,495

07,300

#1604

22483

143,823

182,000

812,705

$5,400,168

CTA Funds 100%

CRA Funds 100%

GRA Funds BU%

CHA Furda 405

CRA Funds 100%

GRA Funds 10038

CHA Funds 40%

Provifea (undng lor fwa
{2)Faboo Olfcarn
dedaated fo paleslfng
The CRA Distrt

THe projsctwill
prexstve and ronovate
the tyymh eithe
forter Kigh wohoo!
sita thatis bolng
demolishad’

SURPLUSHSHORTEALL)

s

o

54305

0

$0

14




L

fia d PR
£ I
; H
1 B

RESOLUTION NO., _R-2011-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY {CRA) FISCAL YEAR 2010-
2011 AMENDED BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO TRANSMIT THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 2010-
2011 AMENDED BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGIER TO TAKE ALL
ACTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE APPROVAL
PROCESS FOR THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011
AMENDED BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND ALL
OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement. between the North Miami
Cominunity Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County™) requires, among other things, the CRA to annvally adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the City and County for review and approval by the
City Council and Board of County Cominissionets (the “BCC™), respectively; and

WHEREAS, the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA and the City; and

WHEREAS, the CRA Figcal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously presented fo the
BCC but no action was taken; and .

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget in certain
respects; and .

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 20102011 Budget for the CRA is attached hereto
as Exhibit “A” (the “CRA. Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget”); and

WHEREAS, the CRA previously approved the CRA Yiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended
Budget; and

WHERFEAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to approve the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-
2011 Amended Budget. )

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OFX THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLLORIDA:

WO 11-300 (RCG) Page 1 of3

15



..... st

{23

Section 1.  Recitals. The recitals in the wheteas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated into this Resolution,
Section 2,  Mayox and City Council approval and adoption of budget. The CRA
Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and

adopted.
Section3.  Transmittal of budget, The City Manager is hereby authorized to
trangmit the CRA Fiscal Year 20102011 Amended Budget to the County for review and

approval, .
Sectiond,  Authorization te City Manaper, The City Manager is hereby authorized

to take all action necessary to complete the approval process for the CRA Fiseal Year 20102011

Amended Budget with the County, ‘
Section 5,  Effectlve Date, This resclution shall become effective immediately upon

adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED bya 5-0 . vote of the Mayor and City Council
of the City of North Miami, Florida, this 17 dayMay, 2011, '
“
DRE . ¥YBRRE, f}SQ
AYOR
ATTEST

JACQ IRIRA
ACTING CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY;

Y lsods v

V. LYNN WHITRIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: NMCRA

IWO {1-300 (RCG) Page2 of 3

16



e e
H :
H '
. .

Moved by:  Councilman Galvin

Seconded by: Councilman Marcellus

Vote:

Mayor Andre D, Pierrs, Bsq, X (Yes) (No)

Vice Mayor Michael R, Blynn, Esq, X {Yes) (No)

Councilman Scott Gelvin X ({Yes) (No)

Councilinan Jean R, Marcellus X (Yes) (No)

Councilwoman Marie Erlande Steril X (Yes) = (No)
CERTIFICATION

| certify this to be a true and correct Gopy,
of the record In my office, :

WITNESSETH my hand and offidlat: Bea,[
of the City of NORTH lMlﬁMrl ‘o
Flotida, this the / L by

e /20 . r
U7 e “City Clerk

IWO 11-300 (RCG) ' Page 3 of 3

17



rf\r\m‘} - f,-w-.“)
i : i E

RESOLUTION NO, R-CRA-2011-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE TFISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2010-
2011 AMENDED BUDGET WITH 'THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND .
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agteement between -the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Migmi-Dade County (the “County”) requites, among other things, the CRA fo annyally adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioness (the “BCC"); and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA and the City on October 12, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously presented to the BCC
during a meeting on March 1, 2011 but no action was taken; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget in certain
respects; and

WHERI‘AS the amended Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget for the CRA is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budgst™).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD
MEMBERS or THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY: '

Section 1,  The- recitals in the whereas clauses are frue and comect, and
incorporated into this Resolution,

Section 2.  The Fiscal Year 20102011 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhlbit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3.  The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to transmit the

" PFiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval.

18



___rf"‘ N

Section4,  The CRA Executive Ditector is hereby authorized to take all action
necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

Section 5.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a 41 -vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this __26 day April, 2011.

ATTEST: NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
RE }ELOPMENT AGENCY

L]
ANDRE D, PIERRE, ESQ.
CHAIR

CERTIFICATION
| certify this to be a true and correct copy.
APPROVED A8 TO FORM: of the record In- my office. ‘
WITNESSETH my hand and official seal
of the City of NORTH MIAMI

2, “\%&; Fiorida, this the | -, day oF
c:ﬂ%i/ict /201

GRAY ROBINSON, I.A, Ll UM Chty Glerk
CRA ATTORNEY v

(4

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Moved by:__Jean Rodrigue Marcelius

Seconded by:; Marie Eriande Steril

Vote;

Chair Andre D. Pietts, Esq. X (Yes) (No)
Board Member Michael R. Blynn (Yes) X (No)
Board Member Scott Galvin X__{Yes) (No)
Beard Member Jean R, Marcellus _ X _{Yes) (No)
Board Member Marte Brlande Steril X _(Yes) (No}

NMCRA Board resalulion for 04-26-11 y¢ FY 2010-11 Ainended Budget 04.20-1¢
#669093 v1

19



OFFICE UF THE EITY MNAGER

To:  The Honorable Chairman and Members
CRA Board of Commissioners

From: Russell Benford
City Manager

Date: March 29, 2011

RE: Request for reallocation of available unexpended project funds for the oid North Miami
High School Gymnasium Renovation Project

Due to the lack of indoor recreation space within the City of Notth Miami, the City and Miami-
Dade County School Boatd have reached an agreement to renovate the old North Miami Senlor
High School gymnasiom, The gymnasivm will undergo a complete renovation and becomne a
City of North Miami Parks and Recreation facility for use by both the City and the School Board,
The cost of the renovations will be shared between the School Board and the City, with the
City’s portion estimated at approximately Six Hundred and Thirteen Thousand Dellars
($613,000).  Please consider this memorandum my formal tequest for the Community
* Redevelopment Agency (CRA) to reallocate available funds from unespended project allocations
for renovation of the gymmnasium.

Renovations to the gymnastum will inclode:
e Site adaptation
Electrical and plumbing utility upgrades
Provide locker rooms and redo/replace interior and exterior finishes
Installation of telepb/data system and intercom-P/A devices and connect to NMMS
Installation of fire alarm system and security/CCTV devices and connect to NMMS

e 9 o o

The design phase of the project will begin upon approval of funding and adoption of the
Interlocal Construction Agreement between the City of Notth Miami and the School Board of
Miami Dade County. Construction is anticipated fo begih in the summer and will be completed
in the spring of 2012,



Office of Superintendent of Schools November 3, 2010
Board Meeting of November 24, 2010

Office of School Facilities
Jaime G, Tomens, Chief Facilities Officer

éUBJEGT: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT TO FINALIZE
: NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE:

1) AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI TO
JOINTLY FUND THE REHABILITATION OF THE GYMNASIUM
STRUCTURE LOCATED ON THE SITE OF THE FORMER
NORTH MIAMI SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL; AND

2} A JOINT USE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF NORTH WIAMI
TO JOINTLY OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE FACILITY, ONCE
REHABILITATION IS COMPLETED

COMWITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM

LINK TO
STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK: FINANCIAL EFFICIENCY/STABILITY

Infreduction

The Board, at its meeting of September 13, 2006, approved Resolution No. 06-55 which
authorized the financing by the City of Narth Miami (City) for the construction of the
replacement North Miami Senior High School (8/S "BBB-1"), and Alonzo and Tracy
Mourning Senior High Biscayne Bay (5/8 "QQQ-1"). Additionally, the Board authorized the
execution of the Amended & Restated Interlocal Agreement belween the Board and City,
and the associated Ground Lease Agreements and Joint Use Agreements for these fwo
schools, as well as for Arch Creek Elementary School and the North Miami Middie School
replacement (8/S “E-1"). Alithree school facilities have been constructed and occupied by -
the District, and the Joint Use Agreements for North Miami Senior High School and Afonzo
and Tracy Mourning Senior High Biscayne Bay have been negotiated and are in place.

Additional Information

The original plan for the former North Miami Senior High School (former high school) was
fo have it demolished once the District relocated high school students and staff {o the new
North Miami Senior High School facility. Prior to commencement of demolition activities,
City and District staff initlated discussions concerning the possible retention of the
gymnasium structure serving the former high school; and rehabilitation of the structure by
the District, with the work fo be jointly funded by the parties. A preliminary budget to
rehabilitate the gymnasiurn has been génerated, and the total estimated construction cost
is approximately $872,410; the City has committed to fund approximately $612,705 of that
cost, with the Disfrict responsible for the balance, or approximately $259,705. The District's
cost would be partially offset by not demolishing the structure,

‘ Page 1 of 2 F - 3

21




The above described funding scenario was discussed by the North Miami City Council, at
its mesting of October 7, 2010, at which time the Coungil authorized the City Manager to
aliocate funds for this project, in the amount of $615,705, and to negotiate a Joint Use
Agresment with the District regarding the rehabilitation, operation and maintenance of the
gymnasium at the site of the former high school, It is envisicned that the District will
manage the design and construction activities associated with the renovation of the
gymnasium, and that the Gity will reimburse the Board for the amount noted above.

The Office of Schocl Facllities, the Reglon |i Superintendent and the Daputy
Superintendent School Operations, recommend that the Suparintendent ba authorized to
pursue such an agreement,

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, authorize the
' Superintendent to finalize nagotiations and execute:

1) an agreement with the City of North Miami to jointly fund the
rehabilitation of the gymnasium structure located on the site of the
former North Miami Senlor High School, as further described In the
body of this item; and , .

2) a Joint Use Agreement with the City of North Miami to jointly
operate and maintain the facllity, once rehabilitation is completed.

ML :
Page 2 of 2
22



NORTH MfAMI SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL GYMNASIUM

LZYS( |C-H
AR C 3

Mot CT

TASK ES?IM_»;&%I;:;JDGET
. Reqifired” |~ . Oplional

.1, SHa adaptalioﬁ $  152,000,00
2. Renovate the emsﬁng resirooms § 72,000.00

3. Upgrade the reélrooms 5 lhe m[n!mum number of réqu?red plurnbin_Lh_“ as § . 29,000.00

4, Provlde !ocker ro(:ms ; L '. SR P $ 7500000

5. Rédoleplace nfolr ﬂnlshaa i i § 4200000

’ 8, Re da!rep}aca mﬁarmr ﬂn!shes E"'x : $ 90,000.00
s Foslitanis $ __ 78,000.00
18 45,733.00
$ A8,177.00
dtioN : $ __38,000.00
. 1 1 Vsrffylhe exfstfn_g plumbln_g Water and Sovfar ls functibn[pg : $ 2,000.00
_dz va!dé new plunbing Waler and sewar serv!ce $__ 900000
‘ -13 Provl;ta do,firg spnnkter sys!em e AR, $_ 54,200.00
LS Provlde new ﬂre a!arm sysiem devtses and cqnnect lo NMMS FIA 2 $. . 10.,800.00
18, Provide new ta!erihfdala aysiem devl ’as. Gcnnecf to NMMS (elephone.e ' § __ 26,000.00
: x| 6 Provlde naw [ntercom_PiA devlces & connﬁut to NMMS ln!ercom~PfA Syst : : § 5,500.00
- -1 7. Provlde now Sacurl}y!CCTV devices & conr!sct to NMMS Ses fCCTV Sys! el : ki 15,000.00
18, A tghining protecﬂon i L $  36,000.00
19, Prov!de néw ejeck & rach. lnstallaiicns for New. & remode!ed spaces : $ 45,000.00

§ 63647000 |$ 246,000,00

N

Tl = & €410
= AL
ol R
Legand; L
Cost'ghavét belwaan the Schoul Distrigt and ihe City "
Cost borme by Gliyenly =~ ° e -
FiPeoJatts420PARKIDOCS\B01_Estin alesWIMSH_Add_Serv_Task_tist_Opfions2010 08E7 S1512010-3:54 P1)

23



NRTH"MIAMI

3 ROb :
??E HE 125 Strast, Narth Hiami, Flurida 33!”

To: The Henorable Mayor and City Council

From: Russell Benford, City Manager R&
Daie, Qctober 7, 2010
RE: Former Norlh Miomi High School Gymnasium

RECOMMENDATION
Staff is requesiing authorization fo!

1. Negotidle a Joint Use Agreement with Miami-Dade County Public Schools
regarding the rehabilitation, operation and maintenance of the
gymnasium at the old North Miaml High School.

2. Redllocote COBG und CRA funds in the amount of $615,705 to finance
he rehabllitation of the facliity,

BACKGROUND.

The City of North Miami has been in confact with Miami-Dade County Pubiic
Schools regarding the gymnasium ot the old North Miami High School, Since the
gymnaisium Is structurdlly sound and could serve as o recreational facllity for
both the schools and the City, both parlies met severgl fimes to discuss o
possible project. Miami-Dade County Public Schools has proposed that the
former gymnasium be renovated and incorporated inia the recreational
amentfies package planhed for that site, The project cost and ongoing
malntenance costs would be shared by both parties,

Pursuant 1o a request from the City to preserve the gymnasivm, the School
Board auihotized its architect 1o provide a cost estimate 1o renovate the
building, Based on a prelimingry eslimate provided to the Cily, the cost fo the
City 1o rehabllitate the gymnasium would be $612,705, The cost to the Schools
to rehabllitate the gymnasium would be $259,705. The total project cost is

approXimately $872,410,

24



ORIGINAL BUDGET ExHIBIT 2

FY 2010-11
NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board Date: QOctober 12, 2010
Andre D, Pierre, Ezq., Chair

Michael R. Blynn, Esq. . |
Scolt Galvin To: Honarahle Chairman and Members

Jean R. Marcellus CRA Boeard of Commissioners

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director From: Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

Tony E. Crapp, Sr. Executive Director

CRA Attorney .

Steven W. Zelkowitz  Subject: FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget

CRA Secretary

Alix Desulme PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEMO HAS BEEN UPDATED IN

FINAL FORM PURSUANT TO THE DISCUSSION DURING
THE CRA BOARD MEETING THAT RESULTED IN THE
APPROVAL OF THE FY 2010-11 BUDGET. THE SECTION OF
THIS MEMO THAT IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS DESCRIBES
THE ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE BOARD DURING THE
DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET ON
SEPTEMBER 20, 2010 AND OCTOBER 12, 2010.

Final CRA Board actions o approve the FY 2010-11 Budget

W The CRA Board discussed the Proposed FY 2010-11 Budget
' during a special meeting on Monday, September 20, 2010 as a

W ¢ continuation of the discussion from the prior Board meeting on
[ Wednesday, September 15, 2010. As the result of its discussion,

W ) the Board modified the proposed FY 2010-11 budget by adopting

a mation that made the following budget adjustments:

1)} Reduced the funding allocation for the Reserve for Debt
Service from $335,000 to $-0- and reallocated the
$335,000 for Neighborhood Beautification; and

2) Reduced the funding allocation for the Commercial
Beautification Grant Program by $150,000 from $350,000
to $200,000 and reallocated the $150,000 for
Neighborhood Beautification; and

3) Reduced the funding allocation for Homebuyer Subsidies
by $335,000 from $670,346 to $335,348 and reallocated
615 NE 124th Streot the $335,000 for Neighborhood Beautification; and

§0§%£$%§;233161 4) Reduced the funding allocation for Pioneer Gardens by
F: 305.899. 9376 $80,000 from $500,000 to $420,000 and reallocated

: $50,000 to Funding for Socio-Economic & Business
Development programs and Services and $30,000 fo the
Russell Life Skills and Reading Foundation, Inc.

www. NorthMiamiCRA.org

25



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq,, Chair
Michael R, Blyan, Esq,
Scoit Galvin

Jean R, Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowilz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miarni, FL. 33161
P;305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MIAM] COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

5) As the result of the reallocations above Neighborhood
Beautification is funded at the level of $820,000.

In addition to the adjustments made by the CRA Board on
September 20, 2010, the following additional budget adjustments
have been made based on budgetary information provided by
Miami-Dade County as of 10/01/10:

{1) Reduced the amount of the County Gross TIF Payment by
$360,612 from $1,428,921 to $1,068,309; and

(2) Reduced the amount of the expense for the County
Administrative Fee by $5,409 from $21,434 to $16,025;

and

(3) Reduced the amount of the expense for the County TIF
Refund by $253,318 from $828,800.to $675,482; and

(4) Reduced the funding allocation for Homebuyer Subsidies
by $101,885 from $335,346 to $233,461.

Please note that the Attachment A of the attached detail had
been previously revised as of 10/05/10 to reflect all of the
amendments made on 09/20/10 as described above and fo
reflect a budget balanced at $5,926,880.

In follow-up to the Board's discussion on September 20, 2010
regarding the FY 2010-11 funding allocation for Neighborhood
Beautification and the need to consider funding for projects
throughout the CRA district, 1 have met with the individual
members of the Board to discuss possible projects and funding
requirements. In follow-up to those discussions | am
recommending that the Board consider making the following
further budget adjustments to increase the funding allocation for
Neighborhood Beautification from $820,000 to approximately
$1,100,000 to provide additional funding to be distributed to
multiple neighborhood beautification projects as determined by
the Board:

(1) Reduce the funding allocation for Homebuyer
Subsidies by $233,461 from $233,461 to $-0-; and

(2) Reduce the funding allocation for the Downfown
Development Master Plan by $46,539 from
$150,000 to $103,461; and

26



CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Esq,, Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Scotf Galvin

Jean R, Marcellus

Marie Exlande Steril

Kxecutive Divector
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desuime

Wﬁﬁ
7 o
M

615 NE 1241h Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www. NorthMiamiCRA org

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(3)-Increase the funding allocation for Neighborhood
Beautification by $280,000 from $820,000 fo
$1,100,000.

Please note that the Attachment A of the attached budget
detail has been further revised per the CRA Board’s
approval of the FY 2010-11 budget as amended on October
12, 2010 by the Executive Director’s recommendation to
make the budget adjustments as delineated above fo
increase the funding allocation for Neighborhood
Beautification fo $1,100,000. In addition, the proposed
allocations for FY 2010-11 expenditures as described below

have been updated fo refiect the final kbudget adjustments.

Background

it is recommended that the CRA Board further discuss the
Proposed FY 2010-11 Budget during its upcoming meeting on
September 15, 2010. To facilitate your review and consideration
of the FY 2010-11 budget several schedules are altached for
your information and are referenced in the body of this
memorandum.

To begin, please note that Attachment A entitied NMCRA FY
2010-11 Proposed Budget and dated 2/08/10 is the most recently
updated version of the schedule that has been used to delineate
and discuss the FY 2010-11 budget priorites and
revenue/expense re-cap with comparative budget summaries
and detailed comments and descriptions regarding proposed
allocations for CRA projects, programs and initiatives. This
attachment has been reviewed with regard to the discussions of
relative budget priorities during the budget priority discussions
that have taken place with the CRA Advisory Committee on
August 30, 2010 and the CRA Board on August 24, 2010, In
addition to Attachment A please find ths following supporting
attachments as listed below;

s Attachment B — NMCRA Tax Increment Financing (TIF)
Revenue Projection for the FY 2010-11 Budget

» Aftachment C - NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed
Personnel Services Expenses and Cost Allocation

27



&

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R, Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiaM! COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

s Attachment D1 - NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed
Schedule of Operating Expenses and Capital Cutlay

» Afttachment D-2 — NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed
Schedule of Legal and Professional Services

Please be advised that both the City and Miami-Dade County
have scheduled the required two (2) public hearings on their
tentative millage rates and budgets. The County public hearings
are scheduled for September 13" and 23", while the City's 1%
public hearing is scheduled for September 14" and its 2™ public
hearing is scheduled for September 22", 2010. The final millage
rates as adopted by the City and County are 8.1955 and 5.4275
respectively.

As of September 8, 2010 the FY 2010-11 budget is balanced
with total revenues and expenditures of $6,287,492,

FY 2009-10 Proposed Revenues

The FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget anticipates a total of
$5,926,880 in available revenues from the following sources:
$2,483,452 in combined TIF revenue payments from the City of
North Miami ($1,415,143) and Miami-Dade County ($1,068,309)
respectively; $3,418,428 in Carry Forward revenue resulting from
the under expenditure of the FY 2009-10 budget;, $25,000 in
estimated in interest earnings on the CRA’s bank accounts.
Please note that the amount of the Carry Forward may increase
as the result of an ongoing review of projected funding
commitments and expenditures through September 30,-2010.

FY 2009-10 Proposed Expenditures

The FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget includes total estimated
expenses of $5926.880. Attachment C provides a detailed
schedule in support of the estimated total personnel expenses of
$460,000, which includes salaries of $348,665 for a total of four
(4) staff positions, and fringe benefits in the amount of $108,757
(including a small contingency amount of $1,678). Please note
that, including the proposed FY 2010-11 budget, regular salaries
for full-ttme positions have not been increased in three
consecutive years. For FY 2010-11 the salaries and pensions

28



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blyrn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Divector
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorrey
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secrelary
Alix Desulme

Mﬁﬁ
WM |

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F:305.899.9376

www. NorthMiamiCRA.org

NOoRTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

contributions for all full-ime employees are being reduced by
5%. Attachment D provides a detailed schedule of operating
expenses totaling $329,250 and capital outlay expenses totaling
$2,500. The operating expenses include $182,500 for the
engagement of a variety of professional services that will be
needed to support the CRA in the implementation of the various
projects, programs and initiatives during FY 2010-11. A detailed
schedule of the anticipated legal and professional services is
included in the attachment. Other significant operating expenses
include the following: $30,000 for office space rental; $15,000 for
Sponsorships and Contributions in support of events that are
consistent with the mission and purpose of the CRA, are aimed
at increasing business volume and resident interest in the CRA
district and which leverage CRA resources with other funding
sources; $25,000 for Marketing which includes promotion of the
CRA and community outreach through newsletters, radio and
television productions, special events, promotional materials,
etc.; $21,500 for local and out-of-town travel which includes
attendance at professional conferences, workshops, and
meetings involving CRA staff, and the five (5) members of the
CRA Board and the twelve (12) members of the CRA Advisory
Committee. Travel expenses include registration fees and travel
costs events such as the Florida Redevelopment Association
(FRA) Annual Conference as well as local and regional
conferences of the Urban Land Institute (ULl) and International
Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC). The proposed capital outlay
expense is $2,500 and includes anticipated expenditures for
office furniture and computer equipment. Please note that the
CRA's proposed total operating expenses for FY 2010-11 in
the amount of $791,750 is a continued significant reduction
from an allocation of $901,500 in FY 2009-10 and of
$1,401,000 in FY 2008-09,

The proposed debt service expenses totaling $15,000 provides
the funding that would be necessary to meet the CRA's
obligation for the repayment for funds drawn down and the
continued availability of the balance the CRA’s Line of Credit with
Region's Bank. '

Additional expendifures include required payments pursuant to
the terms of the Interlocal Agreement among the CRA, City of
North Miami and the County. These payments include a County

29



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynm, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Divector
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowiiz

CRA Secretary”
Alix Desulme

et

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.896.9376

wiww. NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Administrative Fee that is charged at a rate of 1.5% of the
County TIF payment and a refund to the County of the TIF
revenue generated from that portion of the CRA boundaries that
is west of Biscayne Boulevard. For FY 2010-11 the payment for
the County Administrative Fee is $16,025 and the payment for
the TIF Refund is $675,482.

The proposed FY 2010-11 available funding for Capital Projects
and Redevelopment Activities totaling $4,428,623 (including prior
year carryover in the amount of $3,418,428) is allocated for the
following programs, projects and initiatives as now described in
column #7 of Attachment A:

¢ Economic Development Assistance and Incentive
Fund -The tota! proposed funding allocation of
$1,218,628 supports the following:

-$850,000 for Commercial Rehabilitation and Commercial
Beautification Grants, and $113,628 to provide the 80% of
the support cost for the City Economic Development
Specialist including funding support for the City Business
Development Board and other operating expenses. The
funding for both the Commercial Rehabilitation and
Commercial Beautification grant programs is allocated {0
address blighted conditions with a focus in the commercial
corridors located (1) on NW 7" Avenue, (2} on West Dixie
Highway/NE 6" Avenue, and (3) in the Downtown area
along 125" Street. In addition to the new funding for this
program in the amount of $350,000, the proposed
aliocation includes an estimated $500,000 in encumbered
carry forward funds that represent commercial grants that
were awarded in prior years and which will be expended in
FY 2010-11. Please note that during FY 2010-11 CRA
staff wil be recommending that the CRA Board
approve amendments fo the current Commercial
Grant Program guidelines fto permit the use of the
funds for interior build-out and other uses including
commercial security enhancements that are
consistent with the City of North Miami's Business
Retention and Business Attraction Program Grants.

30



N

CRA Board

Andre D, Plerre, Esq., Chaic
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.

Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

FExecutive Divecior
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miani, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9374

wwiww.NorthMiamiCRA.org

4/’[/ NoRrRTH MiAMI COMNMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

-$200,000 to provide funding for a Business
Retention/Attraction and  Economic  Development
Marketing Program as a new initiative for FY 2010-11.
This program is the first step in the implementation of
recommendations outlined in the North Miami Economic
Action Plan dated July 23, 2010. Through this program
formal business retention/attraction activities will be
implemented along with the development of promoticnal
materials and marketing of the City through attendance
and possible being an exhibitor at appropriate {rade shows
and conventions {e.g. International Council of Shopping
Centers ({ICSC), Florida ICSC Conference, Florida
Redevelopment Association (FRA) Annual Conference,
Urban Land Institute Annual Conference, etc.).

This business retentionfattraction program includes an
annual survey of a segment of the existing businesses in
the City of North Miami to collect certain information
regarding their operations in the City and fo identify any
needs or problems that the City’s economic development
staff could follow-up on fo resolve in an effort to be
responsive and keep the business in the City. The scope
of work for this type of formal business retention program
involves the development of the survey, mailing and-
collecting the survey, analyzing the results and conducting
follow-up and case management with individual
businesses. The program as envisioned would be ongoing
and would contact and segment of the existing businesses
each year with coverage of ail businesses over the course
of a multi-year period. To start the program would ideally
start with the larger businesses in the City being contacted
first.

In addition, this formal business retention program should
inciude (1) funding to develop and maintain a database of
commercial properties and businesses in the City, and (2)
funding for staff to convene and support a City Inter-
Departmental Taskforce to meet as needed to address
and coordinate responses to issues arising out of the
business refention survey follow-up and to proactively
address lissues confributing to the improvement and
maintenance of the City’s commercial corridors.

31



CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R, Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcelius

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Sireei
North Mianii, FL 33161
P:305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www. NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiamMt COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

-$30,000 to provide funding support for a local
business/merchant association to implement commercial
cerridor business development events and activities. This
funding begins to implement a recommendation of the ULI
Technical Assistance Panel Report that was adopted by
both the CRA and City. »

-$25,000 to fund a partnership initiative involving the CRA,
City of North Miami and local universities and colleges
(e.g. Johnson & Wales University, Florida International
University, Barry University, and Miami-Dade College).
This funding begins to implement a recommendation of
the ULlI Technical Assistance Panel Report that was
adopted by both the CRA and City. The goal of this
partnership should include increased marketing exposure
for the City of North Miami through joint marketing
opportunities and efforts to increase the involvement of
college and university students in activities and events in
the City.

Pioneer Gardens Affordable Housing Development ---
The total proposed allocation is $420,000 for additional
costs to complete the ongoing site environmental
testing/remediation activities.

Affordable Housing - Residential Rehabilitation
Program for Homeowners --- The total proposed
allocation is $480,000. This allocation provides funds for
home rehabilitation assistance loans for an estimated
eight (8) eligible homeowners in an amount up to $50,000
each and program support cost and related fees ftotaling
approximately $10,000.

Downtown Development Master Plan, including NW 7"
Avenue, West Dixie Highway, urban design standards,
etc. --- The total proposed aliocation is $103,461.

Neighborhood Improvements — The proposed allocation
is $1,100,000 that will be used to fund capital
improvements and beautification efforts throughout the
neighborhoods within the CRA district.

32



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esqg,
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Direclor
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attornep
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secvetary
Alix Desolme

e

W@M‘”
o
™

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NoORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Funding for  Socio-Economic &  Business
Development programs and Services that are
consistent with the CRA Redevelopment Plan -
$50,000

Russell Life Skills and Reading Foundation, Inc. -
$30,000

Funding allocations to the City for the implementation
of redevelopment projects, programs and activities
that are consistent with the CRA Redevelopment Plan.
The following funding allocations are proposed for FY
2010-11. Please note that most of these activities are
heing recommended for continuation funding.

Redevelopment Project, Program or

Activity $ Amount
Jazz Music Monthly Concert Series — Museum of 65,925
Contemporary Art

Commercial Corridor Clean Team -~ Public Works 244,841
Department

Code Enforcement/Compliance — Code Enfercement | 79,343
Department

Holiday Enforcement Action Team (H.E.AT.) — 39,360
Police Department

Web/Channel 77 Adminstrator — Information 75,650
Technology Department

Buyer — Purchasing Department 28,405
Museum Special Services (Development Director) — | 87,300
Museum of Contemporary Art (MOCA)

Museum Education Curator — Museum of 97,604
Contemporary Art (MOCA)

Finance Account Clerk — Finance Depariment 22,183
Police Athletic League ~ 143,623
Police Department

33




NORTH MiamlI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board _ Community Policing Enhancement for the CRA 182,000

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair District with an emphasis on those portions of the

Michael R. Blynn, Esq, NE 125" Street, NW 7™ Avenue, West Dixie Note: This is

f:;?f‘ﬁ"gﬁu Highway, Biscayne Boulevard commercial corridors | a hew

Marie Erlands Steril that are within the CRA District initiative for
FY 2010-11

Executive Director

Tony E. Crapp, Sr. Total $1,026,534

CRA Attoruey

Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary Next Steps for Budget Review and Approval

Alix Desuline

It is recommended that the CRA Board further discuss and
approve the FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget during the meeting on
October 12, 2010.

The City Council will also be requested to approve the budget on
October 12, 2010, and the CRA’s FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget
will be transmitted to Miami-Dade County to be processed for
review and approval as soon as possible thereafter.

In addition to adopted budget and attachments, the CRA will be

submitting as Exhibit 1 the FY 2010-11 budget summarized in

gaﬁf/‘!’, the format required for submission to the County along with

W ) & supporting detailed schedules for the budget with comparative
44‘ M figures for the FY 2009-10 adopted and amended budgets.

NMCRA board mero for 10-12-10 as updated re FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget 10-13-10

615 NE 124th Sireet
North Miami, FL. 33161
P:305.895.0272
F: 305.899,9376

www, NorthMiamiCRA.org

34



NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FY 2010 - 2011 PROPOSED BUDGET {round all dotlars to nearest $100)

City Tax Increment Revente
County Tax Increment Revenue
Carmryover from prior year

City Advances for Operalions
Line of Credit - Pioneer Gardens
Leases and rentals

Interest eamings

Miscellaneous
Revenue Tn:alw

Employee Salary and Fringe
Legal and Professional services
Other Servites
{nsurance
Marketing and Promotions
Printing and Publishing
Communications - advertising, phone, etc.
Leases and Rentals
_ Repairs & Maintenance
Supplles
Non-Local travel Conferences)
Local mestings & schools
Mileage, tolls & parking
Duss, memberships,books & subscription
Capltal outtay - equipment and furnilure
Other Admin. Exps (sea supporting tocuments)
{A) Subtota! Admin Expenses, %
Gounty Administralive Charge at 4.5%
{B) Subtotai Adm Exp & County Charge

Employee salary and fnnge
Legal and professional services
Other services
Insurance
Marketing and promotions
Communications - atvertising, phone, etc.
Printing and Publishing
Lease Payments-Bel Houss
Repairs & Malntenance
Supplies
Utilities-Bel House
Capitat outlay - equipment and furniture
Debt service
Project Planning and Studies
Affordabie Housing Programs
Economic Development Programs
infrastructure and Capital Improvemenis
Strategic Property Acquisitions
Educational & Cultural Facifities
Bocio-Economic Programs
City of North Miami Dept.Supplementals
Repayment to Cily on Agency Creation
Repayment to City on Current Advance
Transfers out to others (COUNTY)
Transfers out to others (CITY)
Other Oper. Exps {ses supporling documenis})
(C} Subtotal Oper. Expenses
(D) ReservelContingency

5,419 865.0 4,233,598 4,233,609 4, 233 558 1,416,143
3,420,768 2,528,231 2,528,231 2,529,231 1,066,309

- 3,459,169 3,459 168 3,459,169 3418428

218,600 215,000 215,000 215,000 -

- 350,000 350,000 -

222,744 230,000 33000 32975 -
56,576 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 25,000.00
18,859 - - - -
9,357,308 11,116,658 40,859,989 - 10,609,874 5,026,880

AR e S

247,666 286,249 286,240 216,240 246,068
86,695 110,000 110,000 119,600 82,500
1,560 1,060 1,000 1,000 _T50
7,833 15,000 15,000 15,600 15,000
14,455 40.000 40,060 40,000 0
2,435 10,000 10,060 10,000 5,000
27,010 10,000 10,000 10,600 10,500
28,402 35,000 35,000 35,000 36060
1,086 1,060 1,000 1,000 2,500
4,831 7,000 7,000 7,000 7.000
16,160 21,500 21,500 21,500 21,500
1,098 400 400 400 400

& 100 100 100 100,

5269 3,000 3,000 3,000 4,000

- - - - 2,500
44,803 - - - -
489,160 £40,240 540,240 470,240 432 818
51,312 43,222 37,938 37,938 16,025

4 583,462 578,178 508 178 448 543
228,086 943 759 243,750 | 243 759 213 932
559,146 105,000 105,000 105,000 100,000
- 10,060 10,000 10,000 40,000

3,874 - - - 4
2626 - 5,000
475,290 - - - -
210,341 - - - ¢
24,271 - - - -
- 2500 2 500 2,500 -

- 56,060 60,000 15,000 15,000

- 100,000 100,000 - 103,461
350,000 3,136,883 1,656,883 1,081,883 900,600
514,947 1,134,769 1,134,768 408,450 1,218,628
226,121 700,000 700,000 659,060 1,100,600
- - 1,216,105 - -

- £5,925 58,925 65,925 65,926
147,021 277,815 283,994 255.994 80,000
1,277,551 - 2,849,730 2 849,730 960,609
218,500 215,000 215,000 215,000 -
2282 066 1,642,165 1,642 165 1,642,165 575482
- 2,848,730 - - _

12,731 . B - Y
5,202 572 10,633,536 10,281,820 7,647,396 5418, 037

2,514,264 - 2,454,400

11 116 999 18 859 939 509 94 6,926 880

Detaaled Pro}ects List - see page ge 2
|Total profect dottars here:

4,621,037

5,666,302

8,013,406

5,313,982

4428 623

35

REV; 107252010



NORTH MIAMY COI
?’,’l‘ ey

i

MMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY .

36

o e 2
Proj Piann'g Agency Greation - - - - -
Proj Planny Downlown Master Plan - - - - -
Proj Plann'g ULDR {Zoning Revwrite 34,433 - - - -
Proj Plann'g Comp Plan Up-date - - - - -
Proj Plann'e Dovntown ENW 7th Ave Master Plan - 100,000 100,009 - 163,461
Proj Plann'g North Miami Community ID Retal] Study - - - - -
Proj Plann'g Waler/Sewer impati Fee Study - - - - -
|Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens. Fhase 1 Pre-develapment - 956,883 986,883 - 420,000
Afiord Hsg Pioneer Gardens: 10/05-8/08 - - - - -
Afford Hsg Homebuyers Subsidies: 10/06-on-going 350,000 110,000 110,000] 116,000 -
Afford Hsg Rehab Loans & Grants: 16.06-on-going 375,687 60,000 £0,000 - 480000
Afford Heg Home Mortgage Foreclosute Prevention 42 744 - - “ -
Afford Hsg Home Buyer Counseling & Credit Qualifying - 100,000 100,000 871,883
Affard Hsg Developer Fees - 250,000 250,000 ~ -
Afford Hsg Bel House Lease Payments 475,280 - - - -
Afford Hsg Bel House: 10/07-on-gcing 410,438 1,630,000 160,060 100,000 “
Econ Dev Com Corridor Imprs.: 10/05-on-galng 401,467 - - -
Ezon Dev Code Enforcement.: 10/05-on-going 334,147 -
Econ Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 10/05-on-going 140,263 80,000 80,000 - 150,000
Econ Dav Com Beauti Prog.. 10/06-on-going 374,684 148,318 148,319 - 200,000
Econ Dev Com Grants Program; 10/07-on-going - 784,220 784,220 284 220 500,000
Egan Dev Economic Development Specialist 136,23¢ 122,230 122,230 122,230 113,628
Econ Dev Micro Business USA Micro Loan - - - - -
Econ Dev Com Dynamic CDC Business Qulreach 46,963 - - -
Econ Dev Business IncentivefFinancial Incenfive - - - -
Econ Dev Business Retention/Expansion & ED Prog. - 200,000
Econ Dev Support for Local Business/Merchants Ass. - 30,000
Econ Parinership Initiative re CRA & Universilies - 25,000
lafra & Capital Impr. Distdicl 4 10/07-on-going 645,908 650,000 650,000 850,000 1,100,000
Infra & Capltal Impr. NW 8 Ave FPL. Lines: 10/07-on-gting 98,170 - - - -
Infra & Capital Impr.NM Stadium: 10/07-on-going 183 507 - - - -
Infra & Capital Impr, Gity-wide WiFi: 10/07-on-going - - - - -
Infra & Capital impr.Security Enhancement-Cly Patks 40614 50,000 50,000 - -
Strategic Prop Acg.~13810 NE 6th Ave: 10/08-on-going - - - - -
Strategic Prop Acq.- Miscellaneous: 10/07-on-going - - 1,216,105 - -
Ed & CF MOCA Expansion: 10/07-on-going 50,600 - - - -
Socio-Eco Academic internship: 10/07-on-going 99,123 - - - .
Socio-Eco Police Athletic League ’ 47,453 - - - -
Socio-Eco Business Development & Services. - 250,000 250,000 220,000 80,000
8ocip-Eca U.S. Census Complste Count Outreach Suppor - 27,815 39,894 39,994 -
CNM-Supplemental-CMO Redevelopmental Support : - - - - -
CNM Supplemental-IT Web/TV Station Manager 16,684 - - - 25,850
CNM Supplemental-PurchasingBuyer 22 621 - - - 28 405
CNM Suppiemental-Police/ Holiday Enforcement 27 951 - - - 38,360
CNM Supplemental-Water & Sewer Conservation - - - - -
ChiM Supplemental-MOCA Music Concert Series 64,274 65925 65,925 65926 65,875
CNM Supplemental-MOCA, Special Sves-Development Dir - i - 87,300
CHM Supplemental-Firance Accounts Glerk - 87 804
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Music Concert Series - 22,183
CNM Supplemental-PAL Pdlice Dapt - 143 623
CNM Supplemental-Capilal Improvement Projects - 182,000
GiNM Supplemental-Comm Coridor Clean Team - 244 841
CNM Supplemental-Code Enforcement - - 2,648 730 _ 2849730 79,343
Total project dollars here: 4521,037 5,665,392 8,013,406 5,313,882 4,428,823

REV: 10/29/2010




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED EY 2010-11 BUDGET October 12, 2010
) Revedue and Expanke Re-Cap | {27 Amended | (3) Adopied [} Ameaded (8] Projection (6} Adopted {7} Gommenis reparding
FY  2008.08 | Fy 200910 Budget | FY 2008-10 Budge! | FY 200840 Budget | FY 204011 Budget | the FY 2016-11 Budge!
Budget
Revanya
TIF Revenun B570,633 8,262,830 6,762,830 6,752,830 2,483,452 NKOYE: The Cays TIF
paymani inclides a true-up
1 [4.233.599] 16.449) ad,'usmt"d bam"em Pt
i i 16,149,885, X [t,415. year final texable veluas
Lity of North Miaml dating back l6 Y n
Stami-Dade County 13,420,768] [2.520.231) [4,068,309] the lolal smowmnt of
$727,599, This fssug Is
45 bang reviewsd by tha cn_‘ﬁ
Prior Year G ver 2,806,440 3,459,165 3,450,169 3.459,169 3418428 for furlhar dscussion wi
or Year Gamyove 1he Gity. The Gy paymerd
eaualion i
$2 M2z - 72789 =
$1415,143
Sources of the Prior Year
Camyover:
Gther—L.oG 179262 350,000 350,000 - FYOS-0B § 34,005
FYOS-07 327317
FY 0748 196816
goa-?s 405,181
" 0310 2454 599
Other -~ City Advants for
operations 215,000 216500 215,000 215,000 Tolal  §3418428
Other - City Advante fol Ploneer
Qardens
Other—Intetest 80,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 25.000
Ofher - Mise, 19,000
Gther-Be] House Apls. Renis 45,000 33.000 33,000 32,876
Qther - Rehad Loan for 8al House
Apts
TOTAL REVENUE 811,765,325 | $10,659.090 $1D,85¢,995 ${0500974 $5,926,880
Expenges
Petsonast 750000 630,000 530,000 450,000 460,000
Optraling 621,600 359,600 369,000 360,000 329,250
Gapital Oulfay 30,000 2500 2,500 2500 2600
Subiotal - Operaling Exgenses $1,401,000 2901,600 $901,500 £531,500 $701.750-
Debt Service —Ling of Credit 52000 60,000 50,000 16,000 14,006
Reserye for Dabl Sendoe S
Gounty Adminlstrative Fea 51,312 37,838 37,938 37,838 15,025
County TIF Refund 2,202,066 1,642,155 1,642,165 1,842,155 676,492
Gity Advance Repayment 250,000 215,000 216.000 255,000
Sub-Tolal Expensas 4036378 2,846,595 2,848,583 2,741,593 1,493,267
TOTAL Balance Remalning Tof § o;oo5pr | go079.408 $8,013,406 $7.768.381 £4,428,623

ProJecl and Program Allocations

NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget es of 101310 fesse

37




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED FY 2010-11 BUPGET

October 12,2010

RedayeJopment Profecls,
Progrsms & Aclivilles:

{4) Economle  Development
Assistance and Incenllve
Fund

s Commercial
Program

»  Commercial
Program

¢ Canyover funds for Grants

+ % ofthe Supporl Cost for the
City Econ. Dev. SpeciaFst

+«  Butiness
Retenbon/Atiraction and
Econemie Deveropmant
Warketing Program

+  Suppod for Lotal Business
of Merchant Association

+  Painership |netiative:

involving the CRA, Ciy and
Universiies

Rehabitation

Beautification

o Migro-Business USA - Norlh
Miami Endreprenaural
Treéng & Micro-ioan
Program

v Dynamk COC — Business
Quireach Services

+  Buslinesy Incenlies andior
Financial Asststance

{B) Commarcial Gorridor

fmpcovement Program

{C) Pioneer Gardens (Ruek's Park)
Aftordsble Heusing Davelograent

s Homebuyer Counsafng and
Credt Quatlying

+  Legal FeasProl. Bves,

+  Oowlopers Fes 1o NMH
{Fundng from the CRAEDGC)

+  Specal  Audl  (nspecior
Generl

+  Constiuction Mgt Senices

s+ SHeEndronmenlak
Conditions

{0} Residential Rehablidatlen
Prograa for hemeowners

IE) Hemebuyer Subsidies for
purchase of homes ({excluding
Pioneer Gardeas al Narth Miam)

{F] Home Mertgzge Foreclosure
Provention

{G] Downtowns  Davelapment
Master Plan, including MW 7"
Avenus and Ineluding exploration
of a WiFi access tem o a
dommtownieliywide enhancemenl

[H] Strategic Land@Propery
Arquisitions

{I}Nelghberheod Beaudificalion

J) leasefPurchase of the Bel
ause Aparimenis

(K} Rehab oI Bol Bouse Apts

{L)Academi¢finlernshlp Program -
§62,600 raquest

{M) MOGA Expansion ABE
services and developman! suppart

{M) Police Athletic League of North
Mizmi

{®) Nerth Miaml Community D
Retall Study

(P) Security Enhancement a1 City
Park

{@} Fundleg for Socto-Econonk &
Business Development Programs
and Services that sre consisieat
with the GRA Redevelapmenl Plan

-Dynamic COC

~Fanmt Aylsen Nan Miyaml, inc
-Grepter North Miam! Chamber
~JHS & Associates, ing
HANAY, Ino.

(2] Amended
FY 200809
Budpet
1,358,920

1385.220]

[684,000]
[135.780]

[35,000]

160.000)

#6.520)

400,600

1,304,3b2
O

[16,000]

{170.262)
£

1,199, 130]

{10,000

214,645

50,000

100,000

20,000

850,000

00,000
100,600

1,300,000
50,000

10,000

50,000

{3) Revised Adopied
FY 2009-10 Budpet

1,134,769

[B0.600}
(148,319}

784,220
{22,236)

1,335,883

[100,000

[250,008]

(965,683

60,000

110,000

100,000

1.216,106

650,000

155,600

§0,000

250,000

[30,000]
125,000)

| oa.0009

(35,0091
[30,000]

(8} Amended
FY 2503-10 Budget

1,134,769

1,335,883

60,000

110,000

180000

1,216,105

850,000

150,600

E0,000

260,000

38

{5 Projection
FY 2005-10 Budget

406,450

[284.220]
trzz:230]

871,883

-

110,000

£50,000

100,000

220,000

%) Adapled
FY 2010~ Budget

1,218,628

[960,000;
[200,000)

[600,000]
[1t3,625f

200,000
30,200

25,000

420,000

480,000

103,451

1,300,000

£0,020

{7} Gomments meaﬁ]ng
the FY 201011 Budgel

Includes $500K in
tanyovef snd $350K In
funds for pew Commercial
Brant pregects,

CRA Funds 88% of the
supparl cost for the CRy's
Economic Development
Spedals] InciwEng funding
supperd fef tha CRY's
Busgingss Davelopmant
Baard and ether opetating
BAPENSES,

Funds to sonpieto the
ongeng sie remediaioa




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED FY 2010-11 BUDGET

October 12, 2010

SNorth Miami Foundation for
Senler Gitizens Services

-Partners for Se)t-Employment, Inc
-Pollce Alhletie Leagire of NM
-PTSA Gollaberation

{Q1} Russell Life SXPis & Reading
Foundation, Inc.

{R) 2010 U8, Census Complele
Count Quirezsn Support

{5) Gity Redeveélopment Pro

Programs, & Activiies

Water & Seaer - Gonservation
Program

SMOCA ~ Jaxz Muslc Maonthly
Concert Series

~ Gommerelal Corridor
limprovament Program Ciean Team
- PublicWerks Depariment

- Commerclal Conidor
Improvement Program Gode
EnforcementiGCompliancs — Code
Enforcement Bepariment

« Holiday Enforcement Action
Team (HEAT.}—~Police
Department

Wablal {77 Adminlsteak

inlormation teckaology
Degariment

« Buyer = Pupchasisg Department

- Musdum Speclal Services -
(Develcpenant Director) —Museum
of Contemparary Art (MOCA)

-useum Edugation Curator —
Museum of Contemporary Art
(MOGA)

« Findncs Account Clerk - Finance
Depariment

- PER Pepper Park Const. Mgmi -~
Parks & Reeneation Depariment

- P&R Kiwanls Bullding — Parks &
Reteeation Depariment

-PRRPepper Park Batting Cage ~
Parks & Recreation Depariment

- Polles Athletlc League ~
Polica Department

- Capltal improvement Projecls 3%
Tdentified by the Gity of Nasth
Miamnd In coendinatien with the
CRA

-Communily Policing
Enhancernent for the CRA District

TOTAL

12,600

65,925

38560

.10t

23,113

$7,720,847

[30,000}
{20,000)
[=5.000)
[26.000)

38,594

65,026

245,452

8910

38360

27,640

97,489

47,300

92,348

28,049

250,000

228,170

2000

145,068

1548981

$8.013.408

3,094

65825

266,482

70,910

29,366

27840

7,468

57,300

42,349

25049

250,000

28170

20060

145,000

1,548,981

56,013,406

39,994

65.025

255,482

78910

38,360

27840

37482

7200

92,349

28,049

250,000

228170

20,008

145.000

1,648.881

$5.313,802

30,000

65,925

244841

78343

39,360

26,850

28,405

97,300

07,604

22,183

143,623

182,000

44428623

CRA Fuads 100%

CRA Funds 100%

CRA Funds 50%
GRA Funds 40%

CRA Funds 100%
CRA Funids 100%

CRA Fuads 403%

Provides teading Tor two
(2) Poea Oogrs
detScaied to palreFng e
CRA District

SURPLUSHSHORTFALL)

$-0-

4.

50~

250398

$0-

39




-~
4

#5398 015001 WEPUE 11-010TAL 0] BORIAOLY INUDATY AT, VEIINN

LS G warn-doy] pus sy’

DTTOI0' 1S SLPGIT'ES * SH6IETS L9 L8RS VLGS IS0SRE'ZS ZERLISE 33004 20 AGUTTRAR F00ISY 11, JO IR (17)
. {(uomaing 3uRsgy A3 puo
PERPY L HRRD 330 TAPY ARMOD NS WA
DEL'T6E gl 400°10¢"1 000°ER"] 1802 SOR'GSL] i: 2 Supardg paidpng mo3 (07
@1+
DLE'LOR'TS SLOOZI'SS L95°887'9S 0L6L20°0% DLESDT S LSTERD RoLTE
OnUTAYY JLE, DUIA 4N BuE ALY W0, (61)
@18
LIRTEES SL0'LRRS ZOLRED'IS PlEXAon] 19'ees TE0TEES PR SR PKDAN IMUMIY ATL JIN DA {32)
Aymor) aq vy pwsed 1, “QEnas o Wadp 1wl 11,
SNOLD) 3 JO %E6'TY ¥ IB0wE i s, | 5RO MR O %4Z1L 95 9 U0V PINRS FTY],
{uousodnan pany . [rneotedioss pie pu
ZOOT 24 30§ MoTonpad 0¥ (05705 00N] | D00% a5 aoF uenanpad v gRg BTES IeN]
(@SRLIZ = EECESR) QEET-95EPIR1} (GRRRIC - S56009°T {59962 + W09°L5L'TH
(miogy 3o8) cRi'sL9 S51°219’E {oBmnu funa)) pras o ) 990 THET (Kuinos Rif) S9r'ERe'T CRYLEN'ZS 29I XTI O) PRI J0WRAY JLL LK)
QOTOGFE0- 142290 7 Alj2D)
EMUDS'Er PLITYRE PLEERD'OL 25 Bupusy Nednvslg 10 AL, [HOL{97)
(W9 VHD) SR6'TESST] SMUGTL 61 9EEPEEELE SEIRISTR os"r0'e BeEeca'oy (vl 1) AL WN pOm{pyY [ERURSOMT 3O §1)
(AL ANMaD J0 9447 10 WH) iy
LEI986' T A e AT BEUGRIREZ LOTTLELE TELREYS TELRITS LEI'PIEE (£1-9) AL P pTIpY TN (+1)
(s VI LT SET0TT UL £35°916°59% Lk org'Eco 6T 105536 957 (oue) S 0L 0rT
Py 201 AL BRRARXT RHIKIDITT I (ET)
- e+
(AW, L0as J 5598 16 "D gy %0 g (86T £06 5T 1[awtd] b+ Amesy sod - () HT869'558 (AL oppad)
118'9EC G EESILI9TT STREIYIZY] CRIensy o) RETEESERE THETE9'TLET SRRHROCES HB0LESR PUTIE 403 AL PIPOIONE N (ZT)
069961 PETSE] LTty LTTIST OEL'RTET FITEGE S dsg v e LT
. i (6+5)
USPERIMT DERTILS EED'0LER WLRLS OSTERYOS STECH'LS ST MM FLE B0 AW parb D mo LR
NG <
[Peea 2[qm0 paisafpo [ongua opqet psafpe | #{qui penelpy S0 g 01
LOOT 241307 SO B 1L Przg o] SODZ I 30 LOPTP=1 0 8T pSE IO 200N FRERadm 0T SES"CTS S9N
{56191 ~ LTRSS .
e~ $99°T0 1) CELHE -t '6L0'0 966'5T+ SHGOUID %68
{Rwnony 35d) SOERI0L IECSTST HOLOTTE {oumos o) TREZPTE 1592 DOEEROT PIT O/ HRRUATS IR0y 11 #3000 DA (6
(v pautopy Amos) seTes Sxgy GLERY 96LEY SI9'S SER'S 2wy 2Bamm ¥t edosd DAW (9
G ErA] “%E Rt Vi FHLI+
NGO AunoD ) pAERIOTLT 0£0"$TH'£00 BE9'STL SLL ITLETIIL Lh0' 1O LS SRGOENTAT JERAIINE AL SRV VD DO ()
Calot) kg %91+ HOE+ %lTr Ay 1od— () $62'rER0LS ,
(RSO Smop 2d) %ﬁ»ﬂ.ﬁ FTEESRELYL AR L0 e SOSTANORE'T FLOEHI'OSE( 1Z5°£51°060') LEITZI6HA AL B3V YD (OGN X003 Ipe-smn (9)
T30 -
160 AT WE 9050 A 407 KRl 205
MORINPA PoxOdOM 18 GF'LYLS IUL PION]
{os'eel T 638°ERE =3 OEL'GYE' T~ - .
EFTSIFL SOLEETY SOR'EY1S FEERONE GOLTO6'ES STR19° 13 HTEA WIMAT] INUASY JIL NN (8}
. . (G0/5e/s v )
(v paIGopy SN0 ESATR | Bmmog; 108pag T 813 BE ROLE) 06eE), S6159 EHELD L] [e.1] 2y ST L Assd0ig ND ()
WDG=3  INSBT=M 353 VD 0RO TRYBGI=T |47 HEL ROF=AL SOE 666 CILmd TOTILNOI~ TSR TA~d
/]y 3 Fp{ e EOSLIRRGT 1SEITLN SETTTY'CRL 9H 19T ENL LEH1L908 SAE0ELMRT FEFTMN AL BRIV VI WND (D
TAYLVED 0 30 % L WD)
BETFIH TECEATTIT AL IPIESTT — DIV YD WND (90
N1 VdD ORI
SLORIG TGS SO OREPLT] AL PP — B WED TND (T2}
LI 0L Lo Imd SSTEEE T b FLATOFSRS Iml ]
#eer) %901} %E'E Wl I+ A WITH Ay ot — ) (VR'GOE6LB
TOFISISTL 10TPTYIRIL SOLTTRTIFL A1 =) 96+'199'209'1 THESERSEE ] TZFETpE0°) CEITTL'CoR A B3y Wi AND (2)
CEG LI P T B0 LS TELE=d GLTIOYIITET SATISTLEL Tmd OOITTEERT Dl HTDETS R 1=d
%800 eeretd L0 %9+ T+ HST+ )
(aasmudiy “dosg uno] Jod) + 1L HHELE S AR GPITOREST'E L LEENGCSETT EETIRGRLT SHETIRTIRTE EZ1ITLIEL {Pbe) TR LN 30 K1) £1)
DR O W SR (1000 A DI600T Ad. 608002 Ad ROLO0T Ad £0°8007 K4 $T-500T Ad [Goa)
(A1) 3npEp, Suadad sjquse), Svy
[134] © W ] ) 1) )
194pRg 11-0167 A4 29 1of uounafory snuwavy (1L} SUDUENL] JEADIIIN] X6 VI WHETTY GiA0k] 9 INTWHDOVLLY



Qeo|pRIN AY) ‘9Lz 9 38 palewnse SI c,om:n.scoo vO|d SJadojdwa ey uogeudosdde Aiges

BABY SUORISOD BW-iny £0} seue|es senfial Jebpng | 13102 A4 Pasedad ay) Buipnpu) “sesealsu) AlBjes AUB 10} UOISINOLL OU UM O L/0E/E JO SB pajii suopisad jeis Joj sucposiod Aejes leinBay pajeBpng (L)

+

DFELB0 S90lag [sUuasIad Jo) afnpayas Bulpodong 196RRE LI-0L0Z Ad VHDIN

*33A0IdWS du-|iry Yoes Joj Aljes 5016 U} J0 %0 JO LORNGUIUOD B LD pased 1909 uoisuad Bk Jo %4001 shed vao {5

0570 18 PRlBLLRSS S UGRNGUIU0D uolesuSdWcy) §I0AN SUI PUE ‘9464 L 1B PRIBLIASS $1 UOHNGLIU0D
ay} jo abejusnuad e sy "aBEIaA00 2OURINSUI PUR SLOHNGUILDD JaAoidwa paainbal (0 1500 3yl sAed Yoo ()

_"S3aAn|dWs awil-in) (e Jo) souRnsU Ajidesiq 4oy Builed 0y vogippe u| saaisidiue sw-gnt Jau)o e 103 Aejes jenuue ssolb s,aak0dws
oy sewyy (1) auo jo junowe ayy v 9Be1eAcO BoURINSU] 817 J0J 150D U} §O %00} SAed pue weyuos Jod sourinsy| Agesi pue SOUBINSU| 3117 SACI0RHT SANIDXKT S 403 IS0 AY) Jo %001 shed wyo {2}
‘ASBRI0U] JS00 AUR I19A0D ¢} pAPNIDU] ASUBBUBUOD 94,0Z B Ui DL-800Z A 04 SIS00 [BrjoR
U0 PaSEq B8 | |-0102 A 104 51503 pejosfold eakodwa sui-ing 2iqBie yoes Joj Jweny yRoeN Jo A0 sy} yBnoly) pauleqo abriarod 20uRinsy) [EILAD puk ) BaH Aoy 3500 [BnuuE Ul 10 %00L sfed wdn (2)
"% Aq padnpal aq o} pasodad aue saaAo|ds SN {le 10} SUSHNGUILCS UOISUSd PUE SSUE(ES BU)} | 1-0L0Z Ad JOL "SIBSK SANDSSUAS SaIy] W paseaIdu| U JoU

SON

0000aY ere),

pPosiAsy

-89 . AoueEufucs

ZEE'BSY 64208 BLY'ES | ¥IL8'ESL LB V5L | JSLE0L £96°LE BFLE [ThA E6r'L BZ9'Z £EL'0¥ iyG's SOFLL §  SISFSE 00o'e | 595'8rE 1ol

voRanpey

) %G

fsos'gL} (8} (Lv8) {1i+'9) (zura) | (zea') (Zgg's) {oza'al) {gzaar) pasodosd
6ZO'ELY 0ZL'Le GLEPS | Gez Ll | ESEODZ | GEFSOL Sye'ee gl CYE'Z E5V'L B29'C EEL'OV LSS SOF'ZL 1 age'Lic 000’9 | 888'68E _ﬂo&num.u

[ET)

Aad say og

2 1H/65'8L

B awup-led)

(96001) (ss001) fepuces

BEG'BT a6L'e 8E5'82 86L'¢ ggL 08g OEP'E R26'5T 82682 asnoaxy

sabeueyy

{9504} (%05) (%208} {2605} spafosd

£06'FL szi's 1ZL'E STE'BE SZE'ST | £52'8) 598’z LiZ 1L 061 105’2 ZZ8 BIS'E 059's5 059'sS Jepeds

%08} %08) (%08} (308} seBeuEy

Z26'601 9EE'9) 9E8'8L 5Z9'88 SPa'se |  ZI9TE SELL 048 ) gL BLZ'L 89z LEL'L 6Ly 0Sz'sL 082’4 FIURULY

(%05) (%085) (%08) {%08) Joreig

958'652 859'GE 859'62 | SIZWOL | SLTYOL SLLLS 552'0Z 596 8L 680°L BLE') 5929} veo'e ZZE'D | 0ss'OZ Q00’9 | DSE'EOZ GAINOEXT]

1aBpng 2bpng HoRnqILaD
walud o | ‘uwpy o) | eBpng 1afiprg uopnqLeD sakodwz :
SIS | UORESAlY | UOREIOJNY | 198(Rid O) | upupy O} | Styjeuag | uonnguued safopdig ~(¢2id} | sBuuies | ecuemoly
puuosiag Waiteg |” jyelst] | ubheso|y | toneooy afiulg Jakojduly | vopesusdiuo] | SOUBINSU| | BOUBINSU} | SOURNSU] | ABUBJNGU] — {0l Aunasg | aqexel asuadg ABRS
oL qbuuy 2Bupy Amjeg Meps [|mel | —unjsuad §40%0M | Aulges|g ) lejag Wil SUBDIPBIN 181205 150} oy | Jenbey uchisogd

NOILVOOTIV LSOO % SHSNAIXH SHIIAYTS TANNOSHAd AASOIOEd F1-0102 A
ADNFOV LNFNJOTIATATI ALINMIANOD IAVIN HLEON

O INIWHOVLLY



ATTACHMENT D-1
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2010-11 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Adopted Proposed FY 2010-11

Operating Expenses FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Admin, Project
Prof, Services 215,000 182,500 82,500 100,000
(see Attachment D-2)

Other Services: ‘

Finance & Bank Charges 750 250 250

Licenses & Permit Fees 250 500 500

Subtotal - Other Sves. 1,000 750 750

Insurance 15,000 15,000 15,000
Marketing & Promotion:
Marketing 35,000 25,000 25,000
Sponsorships & Contrib. 15,000 15,000 15,000
Subtotal - Marketing &

Promotion 50,000 40,000 40,000

Printing & Reproduction - 10,000 10,000 5,000 5,000
Communications:

Advertising & Notices 3,500 3,500 3,500

Postage & Delivery _ 1,000 1,500 1,500
Telephone/DSL/Cable TV 4,500 4,500 4,500
Internet/Web Services 1,000 1,000 1.000

Subtotal ~ Communications 10,000 10,500 10,500
Leases & Rentals;

Office Rental 30,000 30,000 30,600
Equipment Rental 5,000 5,000 5,000

Subtotal ~ Leases & Rentals 35,000 35,000 35,000
Repair & Maintenance:

Computer Maintenance 1,000 1,000 1,000

Office Cleaning 1,500 1,500

Subtotal — Repair & Maint, 1,000 2,500 2,500
Supplies:
Office Supplies 3,000 3,000 3,000

Operating Supplies 2,000 2,000 - 2,000
Data Processing :

Supplies/Software 1,000 1,000 1,000
Books & Subscriptions 1,000 1,000 1,000

Subtotal — Supplies 7,000 7,600 7,000

42



ATTACHMENT D-1

Adopted Proposed FY 2010-11
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Admin, Project
Other Oper, Expenses:
Travel :
Conferences 20,000 20,000 20,000
Meetings 1,500 1,500 1,500
21,500 21,500 - 21,500
Local Meetings & Schools 400 . 400 400
Mileage, Tolls & Parking Fees 100 100 100
Dues & Memberships 3,000 4,000 4,000
Subtotal — Other Oper. Exp. 25,000 26,000 26,000
Total Operating Expenses $369,000 $329,250 184,250 145,000
Capital Outlay
QOffice Furniture 1,000 1,000 1,000
Computer Equipment 1,500 1,500 1,500
Other Office Equipment -0- -0-
Total Capital Outlay $ 2,500 $ 2,500 - 2,500
TOTAL OPER. EXP.
& CAPITAL OUTLAY $371,500 $331,750 186,750 145,000

NMCRA FY 2010-11 Budget Support schedule for operating and capital expenses 081810

43



ATTACHMENT D-2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2010-11 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

. FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11

Admin, ~ Project

FY 2009-10  Budget Budget Budget
Legal and Professional Services .

Accounting & Auditing (1) 16,000 12,500 12,500 ;

Lepal Services (2) 100,000 90,000 60,000 30,000
Financial Advisory Services (3) 10,000 10,600 106,000
Bond Counsel Services (4) 5,000 5,000 5,000
Community Outreach Services {(5) 40,000 40,000 10,000 30,000
Other/Misc. Professional Services (6) 50,000 25,000 25,600
Total — Professional Services 215,000 182,500 82,500 100,000

NOTES:

(1} Services to be provided by Harvey Covington & Thomas as per contract for year number two fo
conduct the FY 2009-10 independent audit.

(2) Services to be provided by Gray Robinson, PA per contractual agreetnent,
(3) Services to be provided by First Southwest per contractual agreement,
(4) Services to be provided by Squire Sanders per contractual agreement.
{5) Seryices to be provided by Guylene Berry per contractual agreement.

{6) Services fo be provided by a variety of professional consultants o be selected as needed

NMCRA FY 2010-11 Budget Supporting Schedule for [egal and other professional services 081810

44



RESOLUTION NO. R-CRA-2010-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF
THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE TFISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT
THE FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2010-2011 BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement beitween the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City™) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annuaily adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “Board”); and

WHERTEAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement also requires that the annual
budget for the CRA be adopted by the CRA and the City prior to review and approval by the
Board; and

WHEREAS, the proposed CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”; and

- WHEREAS, the Chairman and Board Members of the CRA desire to approve the
CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD
MEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY: '

Section 1, Recitals, The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and
incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2, Chairman and Board Members approval and adoption of Budget,
The Chairman and Board Members of the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
hereby approve and adopt the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget attached hereto as Exhibit
QCA)}'

Section 3,  Transmiital of Budget. The CRA Executive Director is hershy
authorized to fransmit the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget to the City and the County for
review and approval thereby.

45



A

Seetion 4.  Authority of Executive Director. The CRA Executive Director is
hereby authorized to take all action necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 Budget with the City and the County..

Section 5,  Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
approval,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a 2-0 vote of the Chairman and Board
Members of the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this_ 12 day  of
October, 2010.

ATTEST: AMI COMMUNITY
ELOPMENT AGENCY
JA&?/L‘ l@ l(/@\/\(’)
ALIX D SULME : QINDRED PIERRE, ESQ.
CITY
) @E’RTWEC&ATEQN
APPROVED AS TO FORM: | certify this to be a true and correct copy.

of the record in ny office
WITNESSETH my hand and officlal seal

L b y of the City of NORTH M A MI
: Flonda this the -
GRAY ROBINSCN, P.A. -____day of
2040

CRA ATTORNEY
% Mt/ Pepuy” Bty Glerk

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Moved by: Scott Galvin

Seconded by:_Jean Redrigue Marcellus

Vote:

Chairman Andre D. Pierre, Esq. X __(Yes) (No)
Board Member Michael R. Blynn X__(Yes) (No)
Board Member Scott Galvin X (Yes) {No)
Board Member Marie Erlande Steril X (Yes) (No)
Board Member Jean R. Marcellus X (Yes) (No)

# 802605 vl

46



RESOLUTION NO. R-2010-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011
BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
TRANSMIT THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 20102011 BUDGET
TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE CRA
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND
ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement behveenr the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) Irequircs, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the City and County for review and approval by the

City Council and Board of County Commuissioners (the “Board”), respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Inferlocal Cooperation Agreement also requires that the annual budget
for the CRA be adopted by the CRA and the City prior to review and approval by the Board; and

WHEREAS, the proposed CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”; and |

WHEREAS, the CRA Board previously approved and adopted the CRA Fiscal Year
2010-2011 Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to approve the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-
2011 Budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CiTY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Recitals, The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated info this resolution,

IWO 10-657 (VLW) : -Pageiof3-
47



Section 2, Mavyor and City Council approval and adoption of budget. The Mayor

and City Council of the City of North Miami, Florida, hereby approve and adopt the CRA Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,

Section3,  Transmittal of budget. The City Manager is hereby authorized to

transmit the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budgét to the County for review and approval.

Section 4.  Authority of City Manager, The City Manager is hereby authorized to

take all necessary action to Vcomplete the approval process for the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011
Budget with the County.

Section5.  Effective Date, This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon

adopﬁon.

PASSED AND ADOPTED bya __ 5-0 vote of the Mayor and City Council of the
City of North Miami, Florida, this 12 dayof  Ogtober , 2010,
: <

o

r=r,

AR W,
JANDRE 3/ PIERRE, KSQ.
MAYOR

ATTEST: '
/ L
o e

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

UL\ s

W.LYNN WHITFIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

Moved by: Vice Mayor Galvin

Seconded by: _Councilman Blynn

IWO 10-657 (VLW) - Page 2 of 3 -
48



Vote:

Mayor Andre D. Pierre, Esq.

Vice Mayor Scott Galvin
Councilman Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Councilman Jean R. Marcellus
Councilwoman Marie Erlande Steril

IWO 10-657 (VLW)

-

X (Yes) No)

X _(Yes)____ (No)

X (Yes) (No)

X - (Yes) (Noj)

X (Yes) (No}
@mnmm‘r:@m

I certify this to be a true and correct copy
of the record In my office.

WITNESSETH my hand and official -seal
of the City of WORTH MIAM!

Florida, this the i day of
e 2010
JM (/M ,%%ZJ City Clerk

-Page3 of 3 -
49



ACVILDLCW buuacl

FY 2011—”12 | " EXHIBIT 3

é%-"l/ |

Community Redevelopment Agency
www.NorfhMiamiCRA.or

ADD-ON AGENDA

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Tuesday, January 10, 2012
5:30 P.M.

ADDITION(s) TO JANUARY 10, 2012 CRA AGENDA:

Honorable Chair Andre D. Pierre, Esq. and Board Members,
| respectfully request that the item(s) below be added as:

AGENDA ITEM 2

PROPOSED RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS
OF THE NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CiTY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE
APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED
BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAM! AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

c. Steve Zelkowitz, CRA Atormey

50



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE PIRECTOR TO TAKE ALIL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-
2012 AMENDED BUDGEY WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreememt between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami {the “City™) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County™) requires, among other things, the CRA to annuatly adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “BCC™); and

- WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA and the City; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget in certain
respects; and

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget for the CRA is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A™ (the “Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHATRMAN AND BOARD
MEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY:

Sectionl,  The recitals in the whereas clanses are true and comeet, and
incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2. The Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhibit “A™ is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to transmit the
Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval.

Section4.  The CRA Executive Direcior is hereby authorized to take all action
necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

Section 5.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

51



PASSED AND ADOPTED by a vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this 10% day Janvary, 2012.

ATTEST: NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

MICHAEL A. ETIENNE, E3Q. ANDRE D. PIERRE, ESQ.

CITY CLERK CHATR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.
CRA ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Moved by:

Seconded by
Vote;
Chair Andre D. Pierre, Esq. (Yes) {No)
Board Member Michael R. Blynn {Yes) (No)
Board Member Scott Galvin {Yes) No)
Board Member Jean R. Marcellus {Yes) (No)
Board Member Marie Erlande Sterit (Yes) (No)

# 1347172 v1

52



NORTHMIAMICOMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ATTACHMENT A
FY 2011 - 2012
PROPOSED AND AMENDED BUDGET (rounded all doliars 1o nearest $1000)

(FY 11-12 Begins Octaber 1, 2011)

City Tax Increment Revenue 4,233,509 1,415,143 1,415,143 1,415,143 535,242 535,242

County Tax Increment Revenue 2,528,231 068,309 1,068,309 1,068,309 279,728 279,728
Carryover from prior year - 3,418,428 4,479,573 4,479,673 1,603,240 1,603,340
Interest earnings 2,423.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 19,196 19,196
Miscellaneous 71,392 - - - -

Revenue Total 6,836,645 5,926,880 6,988,425 6,988,425 2,437,506 2,437,506

sl

Employee Salary and Fringe 248,652 246,068 245,068 246,058 114,932 114,882
Legal and Professional services 92,470 82,600 82,500 62,800 72,500 72,500
Audit and Studies 15,425 - - - - -
Other Services 3,306 750 750 750 - -
Insurance 3,870 15,000 156,000 15,000 - -
Advartising and Meotices 16,723 - - - -
Marketing and Pramoticns 52,785 - - ~ 7.500 7,500
Printing and Publishing 4,238 5,060 5,000 5,000 £,000 5,000
Communications - advertising, phone, etc. 2,958 10,500 10,500 10,600 6,625 6,625
Sponsorship and Contribution 37,172 - - - - -
l.eases and Rentals 26,891 35,000 35,000 35,000 $,160 9,160
Repairs & Maintenance 1,465 2,500 2,800 2,800 2500 2,500
Supplies 4,902 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
Non-Local travel Conferences) 24,117 . 21,500 21,500 21,500 6,000 5,000
Local meetings & schoois 1,515 400 400 400 260 250
Mileage, tolls & parking - 100 100] 100 100 1003
Duss,memberships,books & subseription 3,544 4,000 4,000] 4,000 2,500 2,500
Capital outlay - equipment and fumniture - 2,500 2,500 2,500 - -
Other Admin. Exps {sse supperting docurnents) - - - - - -
(A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, % 540,033 432,818 432,818 432,818 234,067 234,067
County Administrative Charge at 1.5% 37,836 16,025 16,025 16,025 4,186 4,196

{B} Subtotal Adm Exp & County Charge 577,871 | 448,843 448,843 441,643 236,263 230,263

Employee salary and fringe [ 213,932 213,882 213,932 114,932 114,932

Contractual services -
Legal sewlces -
Lagal and professional servicas 164,982 100,000 100,000 180,000 35,000 35,000
Ofher sarvices 893 - - - - -
Advertising and Notices 6,809 - - - -
Markeling and promations - 40,000 40,000 40,000 - -
Printing and Publishing - 5,000 5,000 5,000 - -
Lease Payments-Bel House 77.627 - - - - -
Utilities-Bel House 11,129 - - - - -
Dabt service - 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Project Planning and Studies - 103,461 103,461 103,461 74,039 74,039
Affordable Housing Programs 50,000 $00,000 500,000 290,000 75,000 162,735
Economle Development Programs 431,383 1,218,628 1,567,468 520 128 1,108,983 1,108,953
Infrastructure and Capital Improvements - 1,100,000 1,500,000 1,335,000 87,736 -
Strategic Property Acquisitions - - - - - -
Educational & Culiural Facilities - 65,925 65,925 65,925/ 85,925 65,925
Sosig-Egenomic Programs 88,549 80,000! 80,000 80,00C| - -
City of Nerth Miami Dept.Supplementals 1,181,288 960,609 1,573,314 1,573,314 454,588 404,588
Transfers out to cthers (COUNTY) 1,642,156 675,482, 675,482 676,482 128,081 128,031

{C) Subtotal Oper. Expenses 3,875,283 5,478,037 6,539,582 2,936,242 2,199,243 2,199,243

{D) Reserve/Contingency - - - -

Expenditure Total {B+C+D} ‘ 4,453,254 5,926,880 6,988,425 5,385,085 2,437,506 2,437,506

1,603,340.00 |

Detailed Projects List - see page 2
_Total project dollars here: 1,764.026; 4,428,623 5,430,168 4,051,828 1,906,280 1,806,280

53



NORTHMIAMICOMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2611 - 2012
PROPOSED AND AMENDED BUDGET(rounded all dollars to nearest $1000)

ATTACHMENT A

Proj Plann'g Downtown &NW 7th Ave Master Plan 103,46 103,461 103,461 74,039
Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens. Phase 1 Pre-development - 420,000 120,000 120,000 75,000
Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens: 10/05-9/09 - - - -
Afford Hsg Homebuyers Subsidies: 10/08-en-going 50,000 - - - 847,735
Afford Hag Rehab Loans & Grants: 10.08-on-gaing - 480,000 480,000: 80,000 - -
Econ Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 10/05-0n-going 282,423 180,000 260,000 - - -
Econ Dev Com Beautif Prog.: 10/06-on-going 84,290 200,000 448,840 - 50,000 50,000,
Econ Dav Com {rants Prograr: 10/07-on-going - 500,000 500,000 319,490 940,840 940,840/
Econ Dev Economic Development Spacialist 93,974/ 113,628 113,628 113,628 118,153 118,153
Econ Dev N.M Foundation for Senior Gitizens 19,798 - - . - -
Econ Dev N.M Chamber of Comm-Qutreach Services 19,555 -
Econ Dev Com Dynamic CDC Business Cutreach 45,118 - - - -
£con Dev Business Incenfive/Financial Incantive PTSA 7,000 - - - -
Econ Dev Business RelentionExpansion & £D Prog. - 200,000 200,000 96,010 - -
Econ Dev Suppart for Local Business/Marchants Ass. - 30,000 30,000 - -
Econ Partnership Initiative re CRA & Universities - 25,000 25,000 - -
Infra & Capital Impr. District 4: 10/G7-on-going 89,180 1,100,000 1,500,008 1,500,000, 87,735 -
Socio-Eco Academic Internship: 10/07-on-going 36,751 - - - - -
Soclo-Eco Police Athlstic i eague 25,000 - - - - ~
Socic-Eco Business Develcpment & Sarvices. - 80,000, 80,000/ 88,000 - -
Socie-Eco U.S. Census Complete Count Qutraach Support. 39,994 - - - - -
CNM SupptementaHT Web/TV Station Manager 27,480 25,950 25,950 25,950 - -
GNM Supplemental-Furchasing/Buyer 37,488 28,405 28,405 28,405 - -
CNM Supplemental-Polices Holiday Enfercament 29,308 39,360 39,360, 39,360 - -
CMM Supplemental-Water & Sewer Conservation - - - -
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Music Concert Sacles 53,805 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,925
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Spesial Sves-Deveiopment Dir 97,300 57,400 97,300 57,300 97,300 87,300
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Special Sves-Curator 92,349 87,604 97,604 97 604 99,373 89,373
CNM Suppiemental-Finance Accounts Clerk 28,048 22,183 22,183 22,183 - -
(GNM Supplemental-PAL Police Dept 145,000 143,623 143,623 143,623 - -
CNM Supplementai-Capital Improvemant Projects 182,000 182,000 182,000 - -
CNM Supplemental-Comm Corridor Clean Team 213,515 244,841 244,841 244,841 225,207 225,207
CNM Supplemental-Code Enforcement 77,042 79,343 79,343 79,343 72,708 72,708
CNM Supplemental-Kiwanis Park Bldg 147,646 - - - -
CNM Supplemental-Pepper Park Batting cage 11,953 - - - -
CNM Supplemental-Ni High School Gynasium Rennov. - - 612,705 612,705 - -
Total project doilars here: 1,764,026 4,426,623 5,490,168 4,051,828 1,906,280 1,506,280

54



ATTACHMENT A
1) Reverue 2nd Expedse Re | (3 pled. {3} Adopted
Cap Fr 0540 | FY 01011
Bud Budget,
Rt
TIF Rervenue: £,782,630 2483252
-Gity of North Miami 14,233,509 [1.213,343}
-Aans-Daoe County 12,529.231] -1 [1.068,305)
Prior Year Carryowver 3459169 3A4TBAZG
Prior  Year  Undasignaied
Cartyaver
Prior Yeut Designatad Cattyover
Other-10G 350,000
Other ~ City Advamea for | 215000
aperadons
Other —~ Gy &dvange for
Pionoer Gardent
40,000 25,000
Other = rtprest
Other = Misc,
33,000
Uthrer Bal House Aptc. Rents
Gther = Rshab Loan for Be!
House Apts
$10.859.500 35.926.850
TOTAL REVENUE
Etpenzey
530,000 450,000
Personne!
30,000 329,250
Operating
2,500 2,500
Capital Outlay
2907,500 5751, 750
Subtotl - Operating Expenses
50,000 15.000
Dbt Service - Line of Gredit
S7E38 18025
Corrty Admicisirative Foe
. 1.642,155 675482
County TIF Retond 215,000
1,498,257
City Advanca Repmement. 2846653
Sus-Total Expenses 012408 Shi2BEE
TOTAL Ealance Remaining for
Prosect and Program
Alocations

NMCRA FY 2010-1F PROPOSED BEDGET

September 23, 2011
[

{#) Adopted Amd. | {5) PToecion (6) Proposad
FY 201011 Budget | FY K | FY 201412 Budget | Amendex FY regarding  the ¢y
Buxdget 20H-2012 201142 Budgot
NOTE: Both the Gity
- wd  Comly TH
2483452 2483452 814,270 4,970 wyment indudes a
ieup  adustman
basad on pries yesr
635,242 [R5,248) final tausble valve for
FY 28-10.
[279, 728] 7. 728
The  Chy paymest
i
4479,675 A 4TI TS 1,503,340 1,503,340 1,203,329 - 358,087
=888 24z,
[562.500] jcord
500) The County payment
[940,840} [240,820] calkcukabion is:
504,900 » 525172 =
279,728,
Soumes  of the
Undesignated Frior
Year Carryover are
e Follows:
FY 0910 $162,500
. Savings  frem e
reduction it the
amount of Lhe: Ttigation
twith URDG
25,000 25,000 19,196 19,196 from  $325000
£162,500
EY 1811 - $500.000
TOTAL  $652,500
$6.988,425 56,888 425 S2AITS0E §2,437.508
460,000 60,000 279,854 220,864
an9.250 326,250 54135 154,135
2,500 2,500 £
-0
791,750 TS0 302,999 $d3,929
15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
15,026 15025 4785 415
75482 675,482 128,031 128,051
1.480,267 1,498,257 631,225 531,226
$5,480.768 $5,4%0,168 1,906,280 £1,508,230

NHCRA FY 2011 -12 Proposed Bodget Aroendment a5 of §1+10-12 acr

55




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA FY 2010-11 PROPOSED BUDGET

Hedevel:
& Activibipe:

() Economia
Development
Asxisiance
hpiive Fund
Coreercial
Rehabilitation Progrem

Commercial

Beautficaton Progta

. furts  for
Crarts

= % ofthe Support Costior
the Cly Econ. Dev.
‘Spedialist
Emmwhmn and

oinic  Developenent

Wiarketing Progrem

o Support  der Local
Butiss or Mehan
Assodiation

+  Pammership Indindive

fvohing the CRA, Giy
and Unwersities

(B) Commermial Carrider
Improvaenest Prograer

(CI Ploneer Cardenrs {Ruck's
Affordable  Housing

v Homabuyer Courseling
s Cresit Ouaifying
*  Lega' Fees/Pror, Sues,

=  Devekper's Fea to NMH
Fundmg from the CRA
LO0)

*  Spedcal Audt {inspector
Generaly

*  Construckon WMot
Servicss

*  SiaEmironmental
Conditiona

(0} Revidential Rehabilitation
Program for homeawners

{E) Bemeluyer Supsidies for
purchass: of homas [exciudng
Pionear Gardents & Morth

(H')S!f:\_eglc Land/Property
AttuisHiom
{Iealghbarturtd Boasrtification

() LeasePurchase of th Bot
House Apartments

1S Reteeh of Bad House Apts

{LyAcademicAntermhle
Program = $62.508 request.
() MOCA Expanvion ARE
Eervices  and  development
supposrt

Ny Pollcs Athirbie ue of
Rorth Niam b=

() North Miam Communtty 1D
Reimd Study

(P_] Su:uiw Enhancamest at

& Fendiing  fer  Socio-
Ecenomic & Business
Dewvelopinert Programs and
Swevicas et are consistent
with the CRA Redevelapment
Paan

Dymamis COG

Fanm Ayisen Nan Miyami, Int
~Greatnr North Mianti Ctamber
~ES & Assosiates, Inc

() Adopied
EY 200940
Budget

1.134,759

[50,006]
1148.315]

784,220
220

1,336,853

[100,005]

f2sb,000)

(96,56

110,000

100,900

1218,105

2 | €s0,000

150,000

50,000

250000

120.000)
125.000)
R.000]
fas,p007
E0.000]

130,000

J) Adopted
FY 2010-11
Budgst.

1,218,626

150,600}
[200,080]

590,000
(15526

[200.007]

0,000

W
g

420,000

480,000

03861

1180000

[20,000)
[20,000)
[10,000]

Wy Adepted Ama
FY 2011 Budget

1867 458

£250,000]
[a4g. 8401

{500,005
{16z

200000

5.000]

120,000

*50,%00

103451

1,500,000

Sbow

[20.000]

[10.000]

[
FY 2MG-11
Budgst

529125

-0

£

[B1%9.280]
1113828

00

120,000

82,000

108,463

1,500,000

56000

o

September 23, 2011

(€} Propoced
FY 201712 Budget

1,108,593

o0

[240,240
{198,353

500

74009

87,735

Amendad Budget
FY 201 =12

1108893
(0050

(940,840}
{118,253} ,

75,000

87735~

56

regarding the FY
Z0%1-12 Budget




=HANAY, ing.

ATTACHMENT A __NMCRA FY 2010-11 FROPOSED BUDGET September 23, 2011
B

f20.000)
Horth Mini Foundation for
Senlor Ciizans Sovaces 25400
I-Paﬂneu for Scif-Employment, | (25.000]
nc

Police Athletic Laague of NW "
FTSA Coltabormtion 30500 30000 30,000

{G1) Rursell Life Sk &
Reading Foundation, kne,

{R) 2010 0.5, Cetrsus Samplete
Coumt Qotreach Supgaertt

Prowets,  Progome, & | 5595% 65,925 £5,925 £5.525 65,526 CRA Fynds 100%

255482 244,841 244841 244,841 225207

Contert Sering - CRA Funds 100%

Laommerdial Corridor
Ieapwermprment Progrem Clean 7a.8M 78343 7543 Te43 et
forics .

Program Coda 30,50 39,350 9,380 39,350

- Holiday Enforcement Action | 77,640 =30 23350 25850

Administrater— Information CRA Funds 100%
- Buyer—Purchasing 57,300 7,100 57.300 97,300 57,300 LA Funds 150%
prartmd) .

« Mizzmom Davelopment 92,348 97504 97604 7504 3372

- Museum Education Gutitor— | 29048 240 22,18 22463
Museum of Conternparary Art
@0CA)

~Finamta Account Clerk ~
Finznes Drpartment

250,000

28,170
-PER Pepper Park Const. .
Mart. — Parke & Recreation
Deparirtant

- PAR Hiwanis Building - Pasies
& Recrrtion Deparbrsat

- PER Pepper Park Batting
Tage ~Parks & Recreation
Departmest

145,000 143623 83623 143,623

1545581
- Polica Athiatic League—
Police Depariment

- Capial impraverent Projocts
== icentitied by the Cily of
Horth Miaml in i
with the CRA

182,000 182,000 182,000

~Community Polieing 12,768 812,705
Entumceement for the CRA
District

Neh BEaml High Scheol
Gymnasisn Renovation '

s8,012408 4,428,520 35450169 54,056,828 1,908.280 1,508,280

TOTAL

57



ATTACEMENT A NMCRA FY 2010-11 PROPOSED EUDGET September 23, 2011

SURFLUSKSHORTFALLY 54 3o 50 51,440,840 =0 36

58



ORIGINAL BUDGET
Fy 2011-12

EXHIBIT 4

g'\% 4’@ | AGENDA ITEM 1
O '&/ NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board Date: September 27, 2011
Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.

Scott Galvin To: Honorabhle Chairman and Members
Jean R. Marcellus CRA Board of Commissioners
Merie Erlande Sieril
Executive Director From:: Tony E. Crapp, Sr.
Tony E. Crapp, Sr. - Executive Director
CRA A
Stevenr%?f}.‘nzeglkowitz Subject: FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget
!
CRA Secretary
Michael A. Etienne, Esg. It is recommended that the CRA Board approve the FY 2011-12

Proposed Budget during its upcoming meeting on September 27,
2011. To facilitate your review and consideration of the FY 2011-
12 budget several schedules are attached for your information
and are referenced in the body of this memorandum. Please
note_that the CRA’s Proposed -Budget for FY 2011-12 has
been developed in coordination with the City of North Miami
pursuant to the Board’s direction to have the day-to-da

management of the CRA transferred to the City Manager

effective as of October 1, 2011. As the result, the proposed

“M budget exceeds and includes revenues and expenditures in
B, fy the amount of $1,477.470 that are allocated as follows:

NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget per City Bndget Coordination

Revemue

Gross New TIF & 814,970 [City: $1,393,329-858,087 = $535,242]
' [County: $804,900-525,172 =§279,728)

Prior Year

Undesignated Carryover 662,500

Total Revenue $1,477.470

[NOTE: Net Revenue = 1,477,470 — 128,031= $1,349439]

Expenditures
City Redevelopment Support
615 NE 124th Strest
North Miani, FL 3;1861 Clean Team 225207
P: 305.899.0272 Code Enforcement 72,708
F- 305.895.9376 Econ, Dev. Spec. — CPD @80% 118,153
’ T Jazz at MOCA Concert Series 65,925
Downtown Dev, Master Plan 74,039
Museum Education Curator 99.373
S Museum Development Services 97,300
o NortMiamiCRA.org Subtotzl $ 752,705

59



Y
SN,

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blyon, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Exzcutive Direcior
Tony E. Crapp, St.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Michael A. Etienne, Esq.

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FI.33161
P: 305.899.0272

T: 305.899.5376

www.NorthMiamiCRA .org

AGENDA ITEM 1
NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDE\}ELOPMENT AGENCY

Other Redevelopment Proprams

Pioneer Gardens Site Costs 75,080
Neighborhood Beautification 87,735
Commercial & Business Grants 50,000
Subtotal $ 212735
CRA Operating Bxpenses _ 383,999
Subtotal Expenditures $1,349,439
County TIF Payment Refund 128,031
Total Expenditures $1,477,470

To begin the review of the proposed budget, please note that
Attachment A entitled NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget
and dated 09/06/11 is the most recently updated version of the
schedule that has been used to delineate and discuss the FY
2011-12 budget priorities and revenuefexpense re-cap with
comparative budget summaries and detailled comments and
descriptions regarding proposed allocations for CRA projects,
programs and initiatives per budget coordination with the City of
North Miami. In addition to Attachment A please find the following
supporting attachments as listed below;

» Attachment B - NMCRA Tax Increment Financing (TIF)
Revenue Projection for the FY 2011-12 Budget

* Attachment C - NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed
Personnel Services Expenses and Cost Aliocation

* Attachment D-1 — NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed
Schedule of Operating Expenses and Capital QOutlay

¢ Attachment D-2 — NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed
Schedule of Legal and Professional Services

Please be advised that both the City and Miami-Dade County

~ have scheduled the required two (2) public hearings on their

tentative millage rates and budgets, The County's first public
hearing was held on September 8" and its second hearing was
held on September 22™, while the City's 1t public hearing was
held on September 6™ and its 2™ public hearing was held on
September 20", 2010. The CRA’s FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget

60



‘\Q

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esqg.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA dutorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Michael A. Ftienne, Esq.

&

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA .org

W
> 4,;,/

AGENDA ITEM 1

NoRTH MiAMI Commumw REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

can now be adopted by the CRA Board and the City Council now
that the final millage rates for FY 2011-12 have been adopted by
the City and County. '

As of September 23, 2011 the FY 2011-12 budget is balanced
with total revenues and expenditures of $2,437,506.

FY 2011-12 Proposed Revenues

The FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget anficipates a total of
$2,437.506 in available revenues from the following sources:
$814,970 in combined TIF revenue payments from the City of
North Miami ($535,242) and Miami-Dade County ($279,728)
respectively; $662,500 in Prior-Year Undesignated Carryover
revenue resulting from the under expenditure of prior year budget
allocations; $19,196 in estimated in interest earnings on the
CRA's bank accounts; and $940,840 in Prior-Year Designated
Carryover revenue that will be used for payments to CRA
commercial grant recipients that were pending per project
approvals as of September 30, 2011.

FY 2011-12 Proposed Expenditures

The FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget includes fotal estimated
expenses of $2,437,506. Attachment C provides a detailed
schedule in support of the estimated total personnel expenses of
$229,864, which includes salaries and fringe benefits for a total
of two and one-half (1.5) staff positions (e.g. 12 months funding
for a new position of CRA Coordinator and the CRA Special
Projects Manager and 6 months funding for the CRA Finance
Manager). Attachment D provides a detailed schedule of
operating expenses fotaling $154,135 and capital outlay
expenses iotaling $-0-. The operating éxpenses include
$107,500 for the engagement of a variety of professional
services that will be needed to support the CRA in the
implementation of the various projects, programs and initiatives
during FY 2011-12. A detailed schedule of the anticipated legal
and professional services is included in the attachment. Other
significant operating expenses include the following: $7,500 for
office space rental; $2,500 for Sponsorships & Contributions in
support of events that are consistent with the mission and
purpose of the CRA, are aimed at increasing business volume
and resident interest in the CRA district and which leverage CRA
resources with other funding sources; $5,000 for Marketing which

61



AGENDA ITEM 1

NORTH MiaMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair

Michael R. Blynn, Esq. s Economic Development Assistance and Incentive

?g;fgﬁgceuus Fund  -The total proposed funding allocation of

Marie Erlande Steril $1,108,993 supports the following:

fﬁi;“gvéggscg’" -$50,000 for new Commercial Rehabilitation and
Commercial Beautification Grants, and $118,153 to the

CRA Attorney City of North Miami fund the support cost for the City

Steven W. Zelkowitz Economic Development Specialist including funding

CRA Secretary support for the City Business Development Board and

Michael A. Etienne, Bsq. other operating expenses. The funding for both the

Commercial Rehabilitation and Commercial Beautification
grant programs is allocated to address blighted conditions
with a focus in the commercial corridors located (1) on NW
7" Avenue, (2) on West Dixie Highway/NE 6" Avenue,
and (3) in the Downtown area along 125" Street. In
addition to the new funding for this program in the amount
of $50,000, the proposed allocation includes an estimated
$940,840 in encumbered carry forward funds that
represent commercial grants that were awarded in prior
years and which will be expended in FY 2011-12,

@M’@
ﬂW o Environmental Cleanup for Community Park - The
W ' total proposed allocation is $75,000 for costs of the
q ongoing site environmental testing/monitoring and
reporting, and site maintenance activities.

» Downtown Development Master Plan, including NW 7"
Avenue, West Dixie Highway, urban design standards,
etc. --- The total proposed allocation to the City of North
Miami is $74,039 and will fund the balance of a contract
awarded by the City during FY 2010-11 in the amount of
$177,500.

_ * Neighborhood Improvements — The proposed allocation
. is $87,735 that will be used to fund capital improvements

ﬁogiﬁtgfgfél and beautification efforts throughout the neighborhoods

P: 305.899.0272 within the CRA district.

F: 305.899.9376

. Additional funding allocations to the City for the
implementation of redevelopment projects, programs

www NorthMiamiCRA org and activities that are consistent with the CRA




Q.gz; 4’@ AGENDA ITEM 1
%Q /b/ NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRgr Board P Cha Redevelopment Pian. The following funding
ﬁ?chie?ﬁ‘ﬁ'& sEqéI:{. = allocations are proposed for FY 2011-12, Please note
Scott Galvin that most of these activities are being recommended
Jean R. Marcellus for continuation funding. '
Marie Erlande Steril
Executive Director Redevelopment Project, Program or
Tony E. Crapp, Sr. Activity $ Amount |
CRA ditorney Jazz Music Monthly Concert Series — Museum of | 65,925
Steven W. Zelkowitz
Contemporary Art
CRA Secretary
Michasl A. Btienne, Esq. Commercial Corridor Clean Team — Public Works 225,207
Department
Code Enforcement/Compfiance — Code Enforcement | 72,708
Department
Museum Development Services — Museum of 97,300
Contemporary Art (MOCA)
Museum Education Curator — Museum of 90,373
Contemporary Art (MOCA)

@ “M Total $560,513
.
W Next Steps for Budget Review and Approval

It is recommended that the CRA Board further discuss and
approve the FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget during the meeting on
September 27, 2011.

The City Council will be requested to approve the budget on
October 11, 2011, and the CRA’s FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget is
to be fransmitted to Miami-Dade County to be processed for
review and approval as soon as possible thereafter.

In addition to adopted budget and attachments, the CRA will be
submitting as Exhibit 1 the FY 2011-12 budget summarized in
the format required for submission to the County along with
615 NE 124th Strect supporting detailed schedules for the budget with comparative
North Miarni, FI. 33161 figures for the FY 2010-11 adopted and amended budgets.

P: 305.89%.0272
F: 305.899.9376

NMCRA board memo far 08-27-11 re FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget 09-23-14

www.NorttMiamiCRA org

63



(FY 11-12 Begins October 1, 201%)

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FY 2011 - 2012 PROPOSED BUDGET (round afl dollars ta nearest $100)

September 30, 2011

FY 08-09 FY 0910 FY 0210 FY 10-11 FY 10-11 FY 1112
Audited Budget Budget Burigat Budget Budget
Revenues A:luil Proposed Final Adoptad Firal Amended Proposed
City Tax Incremant Revenue §,419,865,0 4,233,599 4,233,699 1,415,143 1,415,143 535,242
County Tex Increment Revenus 3,420,768 2,529,231 2,529,231 1,068,308 1,068,309 279,728
Carryover from prior year - 3,459,164 3,459,169 3418428 4,479,873 4,603,340
City Advances for Opemtions 218,500 215,000 215,000 - - =
Line of Credit ~ Pioneer Gardens - 350,000 350,000 - - -
Leases and rentals 222,741 290,000 33000 - - -
Interest eamings 56,576 40,000.00 40,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 19,196
Misceflareous 18,889 - - - - -
Revente Total 9,357,309 11,116,999 10,869,999 5,926,880 6,968,425 2,437 506
Expenditureg
Administrative Expenditures: :
Employee Salary and Fringe 247 566 286,240 286,240 246,088 245,068 114,932
Legal and Professional services BB,B95 140,000 110,000 B2,500 82,500 72,500
Other Services 1,560 1.090 1.000 750 750G -
Insurance 7.833 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 -
Marketing and Promotions 14,455 40,000 40,000 - - 7,500
Printing and Publishing 2,435 10,000 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Communications - advertising. phone, etc. 27,816 10,000 10,000 10,500 10,600 5,625
Leases and Rentals 28,402 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 9,180
Repairs & Maintenance 1,838 1,000 1,000 2,500 2500 2,500
Supplies 4,831 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
Non-Lacal travel Conferences) 16,160 21,500 24,500 21,500 21,500 6,000
Lacal meetings & schools 1,099 400 400 400 400 250
Mileage, tolls & parking 6 100 100 100 100 100
Dues memberships, books & subscription 5,269 3,000 3,000 A.000 4,000 2,500
Capital outlay - equipment and fumiture - - - 2,500 2,500 -
Other Admin. Exps {see supporting docliments) 44,803 - - - - -
[A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, % 489,160 540,240 543,240 432,818 432,818 224,067
County Administrative Charge at 1.5% 51,312 43 222 37,038 16,025 16,025 4,186
[B) Subtotal Adm Exp & County Charge 540 472 583,482 578,178 448,843 448,843 238,283
Dperating Expentlitures:
Employee salary and fringe 228,088 243,759 243,759 213,932 213,932 114,932
Legal and professionel services 220,145 105,000 105,000 100,000 100,000 35,080
Other services - - - - - -
Insurance: - n - - - -
Markeling and promotions - 10,000 10,800 40,000 40,000 -
Communications - advertising, phone, efc. 3,874 - - 0 - -
Prinding and Puklishing 2626 5,000 5,000 -
Lease Payments-Bel House 475,290 - - - - -
Repairs & Maintenance 210,341 - - 0 - _
Supplies - - - - - -
Utilities-Bel House 24,271 - - - - -
Capital outlay - equipment and fumiture - 2,500 2,500 - - -
Debt service - 50,000 50,000 15,008 15,600 15,000
Project Planning and Studies - 100,000 100,000 103.461 103,461 74,039
Affordable Housing Programs 350,000 3,136,883 1,656,883 ang.000 600,000 75,000
Economie Development Programs 514,947 1,134,769 1,134,769 1,218,628 1,567.458 1,108,983
Infrastructure and Capital Improvements 226,121 700,000 700,000 1,106,000 1,506,000 B7,735
Strategic Property Acquisitions - - 1,215,105 ~ - -
Educational & Cultural Facilities - 65,925 65,925 65,825 £5,925 65,925
Socio-Economic Programs 47,021 277,816 260,884 80,000 80,000 -
Gity of North Miami Depl Supplementals 1,277,551 - 2,845,730 §60.609 1,573,314 494,588
Repayment to City on Agency Creation - - - - - -
Repayment to City on Current Advance 218,500 215,000 215,000 - - -
Transfers out to others (COUNTY} 2,282 066 1,642,185 1,642,188 £75,482 675,482 128,051
Tmansfers out fo others (CITY) - 2,849,730 - - - -
Other Oper. Exps (see suppering documents) 12,731 - - - - -
{{) Subtotal Oper. Expenses 6,702,672 109,533,536 10,201,820 §,478,037 6,539,562 2,198,243
{D) Reserve/Contingency 2,614,264 - - - - -
Expenditure Total (A+B+C+D} 9,367,308 11,116,999 10,869,999 5,926,880 6,988,428 2,417,506
Cash Position (Rev-Exp] [ [ [ 1
FY G8-08 FY 09-10 FY 09-18 FYio-11 EY i0-11 FY 11-12
Audited Adopted Final [Revised Adopted Adopted Final Amended Final Adopted Final
Projects: Expenditures Expendilures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expendifures
Deteiled Projects List - ses page 2
Total project doliars here: 4,521,037 5,685,362 8,013,406 4,428,623 5450168 1,906,280
1 REV: 11/7/2011

64



NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2011-2012 PROPOSED BUDGET (round all dollars to nearest $100)

[ . : - Hig Qi fires AL
Proj Plann'g Dow ntow n &NW 7th Ave Master Plan - 103,461 103,461 103,461 74,039 74,038
Community Park - 420,000 120,000 120,000 75,000 75,000
Afford Hsg Homebuyers Subsidies: 10/06-on-gaing 50,000 - - - 87,735
Afford Hsg Rehab Loans & Grants: 10.06-on-going - 480,000 480,000 80,000 - -
£con Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 10/05-an-going 282,423 150,000 250,000 - - -
£ron Dev Com Beautif Praog.: 10/06-on-going 84,290 200,000 448,840 - 50,000 50,000
Econ Dev Com Grants Program: 10/07-on-gaing - 500,000 500,000 319,490 940,840 940,840
__Econ Dev Econcmic Development Specialist 93,974 113,628 113,628 113,628 118,153 118,153
Econ Dev N.M Foundatien for Senjor Citizens 19,798 - - - -
Ecan Dey N.M Chamber of Comm-Outreach Services 19,555 -
Econ Dev Com Dynamic CDC Business Qutreach 45,115 - - - -
Econ Dav Business Ihcentive/Financial Incentive PTSA 7,000 - - - -
Econ Dev Business Retention/Expansion & ED Prog. - 200,000 200,000 96,010 - -
Tcon Dev Support for Local Business/Merchants Ass. - 30,000 30,000 - -
Econ Partnership nitiative re CRA & Universities - 25,000 25,000 - -
Infra & Capital impr. District 4: 10/07-on-going 88,180 1,900,000 1,500,000 1,600,000 87,735 -
Socio-Eco Acaderric Internship: 10/07-on-going 36,751 - - - - -
Socio-Eco Folice Athletic League 25,000 - - - - -
Socio-Eco Business Development & Services, - 80,000 80,000 80,000 - -
Seclo-Eco U.S. Census Complete Count Qutreach Support. 39,994 - - - - -
CNM Supplemental-TT Web/TV Station Manager 27,490 25,950 25,950 25,950 - -
CNM Supplemental-Purchasing/Buyer 37,489 28,405 28,405 28,406 - -
CNM Supplemental-Folicef Holiday Enfarcement 29,308 39,360 39,360 38,360 - -
ChM Supplemental-Water & Sew er Conssrvation - - - -
CNM Supplemantal MOGA Music Concert Series 63,805 65,925 85,025 65,925 65,925 85,925
CNM Supplamental-MOCA Special Svcs-Development Dir 87,300 97,300 97,200 97,300 97,300 97,300
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Special Svcs-Curator 82,348 97,604 97,604 97,604 99,373 99,373
CNM Supplemental-Finance Accounts Clerk 29,049 22,183 22,183 22,183 - -
CNM Supplemental-PAL Police Dept 145,000 143,623 143,623 143,623 - -
CNM Supplemental-Capital Impraoverent Frojects 82,000 182,000 182,000 - -
CNM Supplemental-Comm Corridor Clean Team 213,518 244,841 244,841 244,841 225207 225,207
CNM Supplemental-Code Enforcement 77.042 79,343 79,343 79,343 72,708 72,708
CNM Supplemental-Kiw anis Park Bldg 147,646 - - - -
ChM Supplemental-Pepper Park Batfing cage 11,953 - - - -
CNM Supplemental-NM High School Gynasium Rennov. - - 612,705 612,705 - -
Total project doflars here: 1,764,026 4,428,623 5,490,168 4,051,828 1,906,280 1,806,280

S



5000 |+ (T-60 HIP0d Z1-1102A4 IG5 ROMO[0u MnWA3H L WRDWM

IAADF WML

wasy-dory pac sutony wpafary 1
OrgToLs To90 Tt SIUSET NS - SMPSoT IS L95'LRR S DL6'TLO'TS IS0'5HE"ES TOLIES AQETTAL SnmaadA 415 BN .SoJm.n 17
(CETH]
SoARpy Al PO NP 31 Amnos
‘4 Ve y AEmb) ‘e3pas s wex1 I6WTT)
S66'ERE BLNAL 005106 00G'TEv'L 000°55E’ 5161 S08'RL'E PR fure & peodpag ML (68
TEI+%
LIRS SEURTS SI50T1'58 LX'BIT 95 0LE'LTOSS ALECHTrS L58'¢a9S Rl g
IWRIATH AL) DCOA PN PEF AR T (51}
. I ]
L693618 2y T3 L0135 WieLEls 9L98EET 19g'aIzs AP AT WIRATL INTRATY 11 1 WA 1)
“Apmon 2 @og xIakal 31 san
ANG0H AP @AY EOmlwd 415300 | 130 K7 1LY IT EMATT panga YL
I JO RECYST] WO PRI SRI [rm{tdia0 PR 9900
kAR 1007 | W 4 TOTE 1R £LBI L PION]
O M5 TDEINPN ¥ T06'EZ2E =IAN) (888'31E - S55°008°T)
(05217 = Ze'iaR) (1og'czr - #0'958'T) faleyrm (£59%T + 109°L5LD
trarnosy 5o} IERIET Lamery o) pgp'sis ssTIn't Aunoy oy od w9) 0Ty o 5d) 991eRi7 039'LEw'8 2231828 DDA ATORIMEY SNEARE U (1)
(IO FE0-1ZT050 ) 990D
_v E¥R'G66'EF FirIgRe SECARY'IE 221G AUTPEwY S0ARSE Jo AL fEOL (9]}
[F2]
ISHEDI'SE DFR'SZLL6L SLEES (1T SL1'316'T8 v ¥s0' oy Drsysvior = $IF AL PN PTMIpY MLEBWRSN S04 $1)
(AL pmsrs)
FEORISCUD ZIO'PH T iti'srssm L9E'TEC Ly WLt LLLEHYS [ Imstadl {71-9) AL B N RERlpY SO {p1)
! EAUSTLLL EYLEET EREEES LEgEELY %) W6 HF | (RSLIAPPILE OV L
255 AL DURHTL MONSEAINET Sy (1)
KT
NT 1) %y 9 WP (06T R0E TS temid) W+ Amnony od - () 15E569'554 (AL 2pFFm)
FES'FIERTOT ISTHILTITT YTR' V191287 Famay ) £11'565 68711 Irepes I 10 SHEVEN TS iFE'ROLISE PO M 403 AT TOPRIAD DO (215
DE3'9SY 93E2EET LTI LrETes’t OELRZCT §90 6y &5 i) samTETRY K07 411)
638]  WoeD momlig
iy 211 BTN OLR'EILS L7428 SEZITRLE 059°(r0'95 STUTHZS AL S Xn pak A8 mal, {01)
(307 iqtm EN(pF Looz 32 [aures 3 QER PIOER Q06T [ 2REXH PSR 5007
T Ky OORIRILY LI TrTS PN | W0 S0 TR TR rSEL DS a0n i G STRL0} T JEE5TS 0K
trs6'19% - CrL'ys'e)
(ZLESZE - (5 TD) GSE'PEC—599'20r"D Ot = el {oisa%t KB PIPH
(Ao 1) gT6er Krhen =) 60090’ 1SE6TS' $9L'0z's + 98’9110 (mdg o) Fgazyl'e 1FETS8'E 005'€00't St MM 4 AEOATY 1T K030 DA (6}
| IRE ROk IR ATIRIO) 4508, ooy wdopy Agmon; Sizvg gy [T id 314 s19% S9'g e aleen XeL Auedald S {g)
%9'z2) wWEa+ Trnt LI+
- (RRYU0) 50§95 5L S AFRa0 £ PECITD LT oco'ser'ets BFY B SLL ITLENDBIL ) TW'LROLEY 136'080"151 @] AL FRY YD Do ()
' (%eon) %0 P %y [ Wit Kxmosy od - &) kT (RIS AL
{3 vl oo0'e0'ieg'] (nasg £raen o) g35 TLr T YRE6EBFADY 296/ 196°6YL S05 TLE9RE HYTIUWET 129 L ORg'T (15'R1'§93 WY YD (O £3mog aprg-san i (g)
2 G164 Ak nm3
50750 A5 20} HEIEATAS ) vy KoOpRp
posodacd €5 &is*Lris sa1 son]
USUESE - 6T0 L) LY T daad IRl QLL'EMTaM
22508 DIE'L S6S'EETY $94'6r1's HES' SOETS4TS sa1ar'ts %S 1BTRAN G Al AL PN {5)
EHEDS IFnmaH
{3 peouOn 3L K0 s567°R E pordetnd AEY) $4613 plpng ,zixo od ol ggpee £5189 {rils o0es [rilw] om By ve), Bedlg WD ()
OGwE TASEI=AL IBT VA BO5ErEaT= LLTO(L 500 S0C e TRLad IO POL Bimd TS ISN TLpmE |
BYYESE8LE TECALELL LOTOLNRYd  TREPZTLOR SSTSIH'EBL LAt SEPTCHS 2WE'SE01 81 BRI AL FIY VI POD (T
(AW V) %130 % ¢ W F)
SRS IOl wroTnt AL FESE - Wy 'y N {9
{AVL VD T %06 w BE)
SLO8E'TEE £99°02C LT’ AL FPOTOM = SV W) NN ()
LIV Lor =3 FELREL T =L PFLITSRE -
{xi'90) gz [%yat) $3'(+ Hife %1E+ %L £330 = - () o' 60648
SETELBEON T HSISTE 1029290y’ SAUSTRTHT Ko =dose'E99' 200" o X715 47498 129'05 1°060%) CEYET1508 AL BV YD WD (D)
SECSIEVES Tmd REE LTl 6L SLTLOVPIT Fmd SUTROVAECTmE | OOF 226 £¥C Tvd LT OTT5RE Tadd
(soig) el HFi %l 0+ %9l+ Kyir Kbl
_Lyaniein's | (memuddy doug fpnon o) g a2z C6L'LETE'T Sr)'vhesTie LTSS6T'SETE £65'T10'68L'Y §YEURTIAT'Y TUTTLIST GAINST RIVDA TGN b0 A3 ¢3)
TIMT50)5 5
AT v 711302 A4 LI Jo 52 pedopry 110107 Ad 6176007 Ad S0-800T Ad 804002 Ad L0 900L AJ A-FO0Z Ad {robD
{Ar) soga Awedag squeeg g
[i}} [1%] o) [£4] a [ro)] :11) &
yo3pug TI-[HT A a Jof nonaaloag anmeady (1) JWIoWsWl§ Justmarsuy xs | VD IS JH0N 4 INFWEDVILY

66



LEE460 F2MB S RUUCSR K} ainpaups SuRioddns BEPNE Z1-1 102 Ad VEONN

“aaAn|dwa sWR-IiN) YoBS Joj Ages §50u5 a4 Jo %0 10 UORNGLIUGD B UD Pased JS00 uDiSUS @4l 4O %001 SAed wuD (G}
"%E'0 1B PRjeLdsa St UoRNQUILoD UOHESLRAWIOD S JIOM B PUE ‘%6 | 1 PRJBWIISR ) LOARQUILeD

S4LDIPBIN SYL ‘%47 0 18 PARILIGSS S UOHNGUILDD DOl 5,240 1dwd s uoneudadde Alejes a1 jo afieimiad e sy s6R15A02 20URINSY PUE SUCANALILCD JoADIAWS panbal jo 1500 s shed wyD (1)
-saafopdwa swg

-4y e Jop aueInsUy Apqesic 1oy Buked o LonpDE Ul SBaAo)dwS SWN-LN; || Jo) AEES RrUVE ss015 SaaA0|dwe a1 sewy (1) aue jo Junowe aip wi 3BERISA0D 20UBINSU BT 4041500 31} J0 %O0L SAed vHD (€)
95D 3500 AUE 19A0D 0) papniul AgusBuiues %0z ey LL)L0Z A 10} S1S02 jenioe

uoe peseq aie Zi-LLO7 Ad IO} 51500 poalosy vadodius alwg-iny a1 Yoed Joj NUeIN YHON JO A1 aup yBnoiy peuie)Go 8B12A00 SSURINSUL [BJURD PHE LE[ERH JO 1509 jenute alg Jo 94001 sAed wu) (2)
000 Ag PRONpe) 2i0m SI9A0I0LWS SIURHINY HE J0j SUORNOLHUOD Uoisuad pue SSLZIES O | L-GLOZ Ad JO- "SIBSA SAGRDSIOD JNCY LI pRSESIIU| LSS 10U SARY

suomsod alum-|n 10y souees senbas WbBpnq Z1-1 102 A4 pRsodad s1 Buibrou “seseanu Aees AUR 10 LOISIWGIC OU YRM | LJOE/E I Se pajy suogisod gels g 1 Jay suogoaiord Aejeg Jenbay peatpng (1)

SYION
Syjuolls 35 10y sabeue
spafo.d [epads
FUE SORHPIO0D YHD :
BY) Pt SYWIGW 9 A0y
Jbeuey aoueuis auy
5oy Bupuny sepapu|
uepmsdoMde SpLL
MON
ez Z9P'ST | 1895 Q56'99 BE8 56 j i ) SFa'Re B8.LL 96 | ¥OP [l ...wlmr.mw EZS'T £8°04 BER'ZaE | 2£8°T91 1y
nbeueyy
{%05) (%05} (%05) (%08} i O
€06'pL 1A% ] LZHE STERT S7e'BZ ESZ'BL S98's 244 18; 06} 199°L w ce | BIGE 058°9S | 059'9% leivadg
196'P5S
= SYILGW §1of |SOT %05
(%08} (%08} (08) (%05} wBeuey
L2660 9E'BL 9EED §28'8t SZBE ZIY'TE S2L'L OLE 896 £le %A 98z'gl LZL'L 084"t 052"4L 058 LL s =1
I0JBU|AI00T)
0Q00ok dagi asy QaL aeL agl J8L Jgal aglL ag.l agL aal )18 J81L o8k caL Yuld
©bpna | PbpeD UOANGLRUCY
Pabig et | vy oy wbpng wipng ugngqlavesn RAgdwz
UonE0)y | GOy | SDId 01 | URMPY 01 | BlBURg | UORDTLAND ' seAodig ~{wDl) | sbuwmez
1wg eusa | Logeoiy | LONEXN 6L RAodug | venesuadurg | aowinsy) | dueinsly  @ouBINSY; | 3UBINSI -~ (o Aunnsag | sjgexel Mems
SAMIAG |MUCSISS B0 ] obuday abups Rees ABES RCL |~ UoIsuag S4op0m | AQugesa Ay | RWag yizen ALY 1ERRS 1201 | enbay vonsos

NOLLVIQTTV 1502 %® SISNIIXHE STNAYTS TINNOSHRL GHSOdOdd T1-1107 A4
AINIOV INHNAOTIATAT ATTNAWWOD TV HLMON

O INJWHOVLLY

67



ATTACHMENT D-1

NORTH MIiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2011-12 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND
CAPITAL OUTLAY

Operating Bxpenses

Prof. Services
(see Attachment D-2)

Cther Services:

Finance & Bank Charges
Licenses & Permit Fees
Subtotal — Other Svcs.

Insurance

Marketing & Promotion:

Marketing

Sponsorships & Contrib.

Subtotal — Marketing &
Promotion

Printing & Reproduction

Communications:
Advertising & Notices
Postage & Delivery
Telephone/DSL/Cable TV
Internet/Web Services
Subtotal - Commmumnications

Leases & Rentals:

Office Rental

Equipment Rental

Subtotal — Leases & Rentals

Repair & Maintenance:
Computer Maintenance
Office Cleaning

Subtotal - Repair & Maint.

Supplies:

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

Data Processing
Supplies/Software

Books & Subscriptions
Subtotal — Supplies

Adopted Proposed
FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12
182,500 107,500
250
__300 —
750 -0-
15,000 ~0-
25,000 5,000
15,000 2,500
40,000 7,500
10,000 5,000
3,500 3,500
1,500 1,000
4,500 1,125
1,000 1,000
10,500 6,625
30,000 7,500
5.000 1,660
35,000 9,160
1,000 1,000
1,500 1,500
2,500 2,500
3,000 3,000
2,000 2,000
1,000 1,000
_ 1,000 - 1,000
7,000 7,000

__FY 2011-12
Admin. Project
72,500 35,000

68



|

ATTACHMENT D-1

Proposed —__EY2011-12
FY 2011-12 Admin, Project

Adopted
EY 2010-11
Other Oper. Expenses:
Travel
Conferences 20,000
Meetings 1,500
21,500
Local Meetings & Schools 4060

Mileage, Tolls & Parking Fees 100

| Dues & Memberships 4.000

Subtotal - Other Oper. Exp. 26,000

Capital Qutlay
Office Furniture 1,060

Computer Equipment 1,500

Other Office Equipment -0-

Total Capita! Outlay $ 2,500

B
i
i
!
{
[

TOTAL OPER. EXP.
& CAPITAL QUTLAY $331,750

Total Operating Expenses  $329,250

NMCRA FY 2011-12 Budget Suppart schedule for operating and capital expenses 08-29-11

5,000
1.000
6,000
250
100
2,500

8,850

$154,135

$154,135

69



ATTACHMENT D-2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2011-12 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

FY 2010/11 FY 2011/12 FY 2011/12
Admin. Project
Budget Budget Budget Budpet
Legal and Professional Services
Accounling & Auditing {1) 12,500 12,500 12,500
Legal Services {2) 20,000 76,000 50,000 20,000
Financial Advisory Services {3} 10,000 5,000 - 5,000
Bond Counsel Services (4} 5,000 -G-
Cammunity Qutreach Services (5) 40,000 20,000 5,000 15,000
Total — Professional Services 182,500 107,500 72,500 35,000

NOTES:

(1) Services to be provided by Harvey Covington & Thomas as per confract for finaj year number
three to conduct the FY 2010-11 independent audit.

(2) Services to be provided by Gray Robinson, PA per contractual agreement,
(3} Services to be provided by First Southwest per contractual agreement.
{(4) Services to be provided by Squire Sanders per contractual agreement.

(5) Services to be provided by Guylene Berry per contractual agreement.

NMCRA FY 2011-12 Budget Suppmiing Schedule for legal and other professional services 08-29-11

70



O O

RESOLUTION NO. R-2011-136

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CRA) FISCAL YEAR 2011-
2012 BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
TRANSMIT THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 BUDGET
TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE CRA
FISCAL YEAR 20112012 BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND
ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Apreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and fransmit a budget and annual report to the City and County for review and approval by the
City Council and Board of County Commissioners (the “BCC™), respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement also requires that the annual budget
for the CRA be adopted by the CRA and the City prior to review and approval by the BCC; and

WHEREAS, the CRA previously approved their budget for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012; a
copy which is hereto attached as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to approve the CRA Fiscal Year 2011-
2012 Budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAM]I, FLORIDA: |

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2.  Approval of the Budget. The CRA Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget
aftached hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3.  Authority of City Manager. The City Manager is hereby authorized to

transmit the CRA Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget to the County for review and approval and to

TWO 11-672 (VLW) Page | of 2
71



O O

' take all action necessary to complete the approval process for'the CRA Fiscal Year 2011-2012
Budget with the County.

Section 4,  Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon

adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTEDbya  5-0.  vote o
City of North Miami, Florida, this 11 day of October,

Mayor and City Council of the

AFDRE D. PYERRE, E5Q. 9
AYOR

MICHAEL A. ETIENNE, ESQ.
CITY CLERK '

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

AT N e TN

vV IXNN WHITFIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINSTRATION

Moved by: Councilman Blynn

Seconded by: _Councilman Galvin

Yote:

Mayor Andre D. Pierre, Esq. X
Vice Mayor Marie Erlande Steril - X
Councilperson Michael R. Blynn, Esq. X (Yes) {No)
Councilperson Scott Galvin X
Councilperson Jean R. Marcellus X

TWO 11-672 (VLW) Page 2 of 2
72



